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Background and Objectives

-
making communications work
for everyone

This research was commissioned by Ofcom with advice on research design provided
by The Information Commissioner’s Office.

The main objective of the research was to quantify concerns about, reported
experiences of and potential sources of online harm in three key categories:

CONTENT that people view, read or listen to online and INTERACTIONS with
other users

DATA / PRIVACY
HACKING / SECURITY

The research also explored knowledge and opinions of the current level of
regulation that applies to online environments

Similar research was undertaken by Ofcom and the ICO during February/March 2019
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® O 2,080 face-to-face in-home interviews with internet users aged 16+
m w in the UK
1] Quotas set on age, gender, region, social grade and urbanity

Fieldwork from 3rd January to 9th February 2020
Adults (16+)

,. @ 2,001 online interviews with children aged between 12 and 15.
] Quotas set on age, gender, region and social grade

Children (12-15)

Fieldwork from 7th January to 11th February 2020

There were fewer high profile controversies about social media during the 2020 fieldwork period than in 2019, with the news
focusing on the aftermath of the general election and Brexit. This contrasts with the 2019 fieldwork period, when Molly Russell's
death, the Christchurch attacks and the Facebook-Cambridge Analytica investigation were all prevalent in the news.

We think that this might have had an impact on 2020 results — for example, with the average number of concerns reducing.



Sources of potential harm - definitions

Ofcom

for everyone

making communications work

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

The Social media, instant messaging, video sharing and gaming platform ‘nets’ have been based on
usage of the following services:

SOCIAL MEDIA

Facebook
Google Hangouts
Instagram
LinkedIn
Pinterest
Reddit
Snapchat
TikTok
Tumblr
Twitch
Twitter
Viber
WhatsApp

Another social media platform
(RESPONDENTS ALLOWED TO
WRITE IN OTHERS)

INSTANT MESSENGER (IM)

Discord

Facebook messenger
Google Hangouts
iMessage

Snapchat
TeamSpeak
Telegram

Viber

WhatsApp

Another instant messenger (IM)
(RESPONDENTS ALLOWED TO
WRITE IN OTHERS)

VIDEO SHARING

YouTube
Vimeo

Daily motion
LiveLeak
Mixer
Twitch
Instabib.tv

Another video sharing site
(RESPONDENTS ALLOWED TO
WRITE IN OTHERS)

GAMING

Nintendo online
PlayStation network
Steam

Xbox live

Another gaming platform
(RESPONDENTS ALLOWED TO
WRITE IN OTHERS)
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* We first asked adults whether they had any concerns at all about the internet (including social
media, using an app, video, online games and emails). Respondents were not shown any potential
harms to choose from at first, so anything they told us was top-of-mind. In total, 81% (+3% vs. 2019)
of adult internet users have at least one unprompted concern

* We then showed adult respondents a list of potential online harms (slide 20) and asked them which,
if any, concerned them specifically in relation to children, and then which concerned them more
generally. 12-15 year old research participants were shown a similar list (slide 21), using age-
appropriate language and asked to indicate which were of concern. After prompting, the
proportion of adult internet users concerned about at least once aspect of going online increases
to 83% (unchanged) in relation to children and 86% (+2%) more generally. In comparison, 89%
(-2%) of 12-15 year old internet users have at least one concern about going online.

* However, individual adult concerns in relation to children, and more generally, have both dropped
compared to 2019 (from 8 to 7 concerns in relation to children and 7 to 6 generally). This is possibly
due to the timing of the fieldwork —i.e. immediately after the election, when the news agenda was
focussed on Brexit / during a time when there were fewer high-profile controversies on social media

* NB: It is worth noting that 2020 scores remain higher than those reported in 2018*

* Asin 2019, adults and 12-15 year olds’ highest level of concern is around children’s exposure to

bullying, abusive behaviour or threats (45% and 52% respectively). Adults with children in the
household are especially concerned about this (54%), as are female 12-15’s (59%).

*Ofcom/1CO undertook similar research during 2018, using an omnibus approach:

https://www.ofcom.org.uk/ _data/assets/pdf file/0018/120852/Internet-harm-research-2018-report.pdf



-
Summary — Concerns about using the internet Ofcom 1CO.

making communications work
for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Adults remain more concerned about potential online harms in relation to children than about the
internet more generally. However, when asked about the internet more generally, adults are more

concerned about their personal information being stolen (43%), scams/frauds (42%) and their
data being processed without prior consent (37%).

Most issues cause a significant level of concern, but the issue causing the greatest concern is

material showing child sexual abuse (83% of those expressing a concern with this were very
concerned in relation to children).
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* 62% (+1% vs. 2019) of adult and 81% (+2%) of 12-15 year old internet users have had at least one
potentially harmful experience online in the past 12 months.
e Adults are most likely to have experienced spam emails* (32%), scams/fraud (22%) and fake
news (16%)
e 12-15 year olds are most likely to have experienced offensive language (39%), spam (31%) and
unwelcome friend requests (29%). A quarter have experienced bullying (26%) or trolling (24%)
* As expected, increased time online increases the exposure to potential harms

* Going online too much is the most frequently experienced potential harm (78% of adults and 53%
of 12-15 year olds who are concerned and experienced it in the last year said it occurred at least
weekly), but less frequent experiences have the greatest impact

* Theft of personal information has the most severe impact on adults (59% found it very/fairly
annoying, upsetting or frustrating), along with non-consensual use of personal data (48%)

* Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats has the biggest impact on 12-15 year olds (51%), along
with viruses (46%), hate speech (42%) and content promoting self-harm (40%)

*  34% (+5%) of adult and 41% (+3%) of 12-15 year old internet users have experienced something
that impacts them (i.e. something they found very/fairly annoying, upsetting or frustrating)

*There may be some crossover with some of the other potential harms mentioned in this report. For example, spam emails may range from being just

annoying to potentially harmful (e.g. containing scams and/or offensive content).
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* Social media sites remain the most commonly cited sources of harm
e 79% of adult internet users would like websites to do more to keep them and others safe

* Only 56% of 12-15 year olds feel safe when they go on social media and 41% are put off using
social media by online bullies

* 78% of 12-15 year olds know how to change the privacy settings on social media accounts and
68% have actually done so
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*  19% (unchanged) of adults and 29% (+4%) of 12-15 year olds have taken action to report harmful
content they have seen online
* Clicking on the report button (69%, +6%) is the most common action taken by adults,
followed by blocking (22%, -6%) and informing the site (15%, -5%)
* 16-34’s, females and those with children in the household are most likely to report
e 12-15 year olds are more likely to tell a parent (50%, -5%) or click on the report button (39%, -
3%), followed by blocking (25%, -4%)

* Nearly 2 in 3 adult and 12-15 year old ‘reporters’ had seen the harmful content they reported on
social media
e 57% of adults and 33% of 12-15 year olds had seen the harmful content on Facebook
e 25% of 12-15 year olds had seen the harmful content on Instagram

* Respondents thought that the harmful content was removed in almost half of cases where it was
reported (46% of adult and 12-15 year olds cases)

e 58% of adult ‘reporters’ were satisfied with the outcome of their complaint
* NB: 12-15 year olds did not answer this question
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* A higher proportion of adults think regulations are now in place for the following platforms:

* SVoD - 76% (2020) vs. 68% (2019)
e Social media - 74% vs. 59%
* [IM-66%vs.51%
* Video sharing sites - 62% vs. 54%

— 16-54s and those with children in the household are most likely to think regulations in

place
*  This is possibly due to platforms being more publicly proactive about ways to mitigate harms experienced by

users

e Although high proportions of adults think these platforms are already regulated, there is high
levels of support for increased regulation, especially for:
* Social media—66% (2020) vs. 70% (2019)
* Video sharing sites - 57% vs. 64%
* IM-56%vs. 61%
— Females with kids in the household most likely to support more regulation

* The media that adult internet users feel should have more regulation — including social media sites
and video sharing services — are generally the least trusted sites

e Overall, internet users have mixed views about going online:
* 59% (-2%) of 12-15 year old internet users agree that the internet makes children’s lives better
* 66% (+7%) of adult internet users agree that the benefits of going online outweigh the risks
— However, 47% (-3%) of adults are concerned about how their info is used by organisations



Section 1
Concerns about the internet
A) Spontaneous Concerns




Without being prompted, four fifths (81%) of UK adults express OFcCcorm ico
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a concern about the internet

Unprompted Concerns

m 81% (2019 78%)

Of adults have spontaneous concerns
about the internet

2019 l 2020 (29% data/

privacy
excluding
spam)

37%

Relating to Relating to Relating to
hacking/security interaction with data/privacy
other people/content

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

@ 27 %X (2019 22%)

Of children (12-15) have spontaneous
concerns about the internet

Of those that are concerned, spontaneously they
mentioned...

(7% data/
privacy
excluding
spam)

Y 39 7%*
—

Relating to Relating to Relating to
interaction with hacking/security data/privacy
other people/content

*Self-completion methodology likely explains relatively low level of
unprompted concern compared to adults.

Significantly higher/lower A VW

Question context: | am now going to ask you a few questions about your opinion on using the internet. Just to confirm, using the internet includes things like visiting a social media site or
app, looking at a website or using an app, watching a TV programme or video clip, playing online games or checking emails.

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080), 2019 (2057) Question: C1. Do you have any concerns about the internet ? (Responses coded into list)
Base: All Children 12-15 (2001) Question: Cla. Do you have any concerns about the internet ? (Single code response — Yes/no/dk)
Base: Children 12-15 concerned on the internet 2019 (210) 2020 (532) Question: C1b. What concerns do you have? (Open response)




Elements related to hacking/security are top of mind for Ofcom
adults — particularly amongst those aged 55+ maling communications work
UNPROMPTED Concerns

What concerns do you have about the internet?

16-34 35-54 55+ | ABCl
DK 1%

0,
573 61% OO 4%

61%

No
concerns
17%

Concerns relating
to hacking/security

Stated a

Concerns relating
to interactions with
other people and
content

Females 56% vs. Males 45%

549 9% 56%

51%V I I 41% I
[]

37%v 339 40% 38% 41%
Significant subgroup differences in % having concerns - ° . [ | .

Females 84% vs. males 79% Data/ privacy excluding spam:  29%  25% 32% 28%  32%
ABC1 84% vs. C2DE 79%
Children in HH 85% vs. no children 80%

Taken action to report content 92% vs. not taken action 78%

Concerns relating
to data/privacy

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

NO
C2DE KIE'ZIN KIDS
IN HH

59% ' ©4%  60%

63%
45% 45%

[v)
3% 36%

= |
25%  32%  27%

Question context: | am now going to ask you a few questions about your opinion on using the internet. Just to confirm, using the internet includes things like visiting a

social media site or app, looking at a website or using an app, watching a TV programme or video clip, playing online games or checking emails.

Question: C1. Do you have any concerns about the internet ? (Responses coded into list). Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)




Those aged 35-54, with kids in the HH, ABC1s and females are OfFcorm S
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AV
Significantly

UNPROMPTED Concerns (ranked on all adults) ngner/iower

KIDS IN  NO KIDS

What concerns do you have? ALL ADULTS 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE HH IN HH MALE FEMALE
Personal info being stolen/hacked 45%A 42% 45% 47% 46% 43% 48% 43% 42% 48%
Scams/fraud 41% 38% 39% 45% 43% 39% 43% 40% 38% 44%
Personal info used without knowledge* | NNENEE 26% V 22% 27% 27% 29% 22% 28% 24% 23% 28%
Violent/disturbing content [N 20% V¥ 21% 26% 14% 23% 17% 27% 17% 17% 24%
Sexual/pornographic content [N 20% V¥ 18% 26% 15% 23% 16% 25% 17% 15% 24%
Viruses etc 20% V 19% 21% 18% 23% 16% 21% 18% 21% 18%
Private info made public 19% V¥ 19% 21% 18% 21% 17% 24% 17% 19% 20%
Spam emails NN 19% V 19% 19% 21% 22% 16% 19% 20% 19% 20%
Fake News* [N 19% 19% 22% 16% 23% 14% 20% 18% 19% 18%
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats [N 17% V 20% 20% 12% 20% 14% 20% 15% 15% 19%
People pretending to be another person [N 17% V 21% 18% 12% 20% 14% 22% 14% 13% 20%
Child sexual abuse imagery* [N 16% V¥V 16% 22% 12% 19% 13% 22% 13% 14% 18%
Offensive videos/pictures [N 16% V¥V 15% 23% 12% 20% 13% 20% 14% 15% 17%
Stalking/cyberstalking [N 15%V 17% 18% 10% 18% 11% 17% 13% 12% 17%
Collecting data about me in unclear ways... NI 13% V¥ 11% 15% 13% 16% 10% 15% 12% 13% 13%
Harmful/misleading advertising [N 13% W 15% 14% 10% 16% 9% 15% 11% 13% 12%
Promotion terrorism/radicalisation [N 13% Y 14% 15% 10% 16% 10% 17% 11% 13% 13%
Unwelcome friend/follow requests [N 12% W 12% 15% 9% 13% 11% 15% 11% 8% 16%
Trolling [N 12% 'V 14% 15% 7% 14% 10% 16% 10% 9% 14%
Hate speech/inciting violence [N 11% W 11% 15% 7% 13% 8% 14% 9% 11% 11%
Offensive language [N 11% VY 8% 15% 8% 14% 7% 12% 10% 8% 13%
Spending too much time online NN 11% 13% 11% 10% 13% 10% 12% 10% 9% 13%
Content promoting self-harm [N 10%'VW 10% 12% 7% 11% 8% 12% 9% 9% 10%
Spending too much money online** [ 8% 10% 8% 6% 8% 8% 10% 7% 6% 10%
Cyber-flashing** [ 8% 10% 10% 4% 10% 6% 10% 7% 7% 8%
Fake images/videos** [ 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 5% 9% 6% 7% 8%
Government/agency surveillance [l 7% Y 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7% 9% 5%
Feeling pressure to send photos/info** [l 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 5% 10% 4% 6% 7%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: C1. Do you have any concerns about the internet?

Base: All adult internet users (2080)
Highlighting denotes significant differences between subgroups
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Individual concerns are generally lower than in 2019

UNPROMPTED Concerns (ranked on |

33%
28%27%
23%
19%

28%27%

0%210 60

20%199

129%13%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C1. Do you have any concerns about the internet?
Base: All adult internet users (2080)

Highlighting denotes significant differences between subgroups
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020
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argest difference)
44% 2019
//
26%26%- <o
R3% 2% I Y%
20%, i
18%1 79, - 18%
0%20%1900 11% ) 19% 1%
16% & 15%
o)
13%. 1077 10, 129 119)
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3in 10 12-15 year olds said they had spontaneous concerns OfFcom lco
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people and content
UNPROMPTED Concerns

What concerns do you have?

Age Age Age Age

12 13 14 15 Male Female ABC1 C2DE

Do you have any concerns about the internet?

v
i 28% 26%
Concerns relating 19% 20% 22% 0% 24% 6 17%

to 22%

Not sure ] ]
hacking/security

15%

Yes 27%

Concerns relating
to interactions
with other people
and content

55% 47% 51% 47% | 45% 53% 50% 49%

5°%|IIII|II

11%  10%

No 58% A
(o)
8% 6%

3%II%%6%
HEHEE

Concerns relating
0
to data/privacy 7%

Significant subgroup differences in % having concerns
Girls 31% vs. Boys 25%
Visited lots of new sites/apps 38% vs. only used sites/apps used before 25%
Experienced a potential harm 33% vs no harm experienced 6%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020. Question context: You’re now going to see a few questions about your opinion of using the internet.
As a reminder, using the internet includes things like: using social media sites or apps such as Facebook, Snapchat and Instagram; looking at websites or apps; watching a
TV programme or video clip on YouTube or Netflix; playing online games, including through a PlayStation or Xbox; checking emails. Question: Cla. Do you have any

concerns about the internet ? Base: All children 12-15 (2001). Clb. What concerns do you have? UNPROMPTED, open-ended and verbatim comments coded.

Base: all expressing concern n=532
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The most common spontaneous concerns amongst 12-15 year OFcomm lco
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olds relate to bullying and personal information being stolen g oS work e

UNPROMPTED Concerns

What concerns do you have? ~ ALL AGED 12-15 YEARS Algze ‘L\lg; Alie A1g5e Male  Female ABC1  C2DE
Bullying [INNNIIINN 25%  29% 21% 27% 23% 25% 25% 24% 26%
Personal info being stolen 16% 15% 14% 14% 18% 15% 16% 17% 14%
People pretending to be another person [N 11% 14% 13% 12% 5% 7% 13% 10% 11%
Safety concerns (generally) [ NN 11% 9% 11% 9% 14% 12% 10% 12% 9%
Unwelcome friend/follow [N 10% 10% 12% 8% 9% 8% 11% 12% 6%
People being mean / insulting [ 6% 7% 8% 8% 2% 5% 7% 6% 6%
Personal data processed without consent [l 4% 2% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3%
Scams/fraud 4% 3% 2% 3% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Bad/creepy/dangerous people [l 4% 4% 4% 6% 1% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Offensive videos / pictures [ 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Private info being made public 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1%
Being watched [l 3% 1% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
People or organisations collecting data about... - 3% 1% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Data protection [l 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Trolling (a person who deliberately says... - 2% 3% 3% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Paedophiles [l 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Sexual / pornographic content - 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Viruses/trojans/worms/spyware/malicious... 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Hate speech / inciting violence [l 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0%
Offensive / inappropriate websites . 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020. Question context: You’re now going to see a few questions about your opinion of using the
internet. As a reminder, using the internet includes things like: using social media sites or apps such as Facebook, Snapchat and Instagram; looking at websites or apps;
watching a TV programme or video clip on YouTube or Netflix; playing online games, including through a PlayStation or Xbox; checking emails. Question: Cla. Do you

have any concerns about the internet ? Base: All children 12-15 (2001). Clb. What concerns do you have? UNPROMPTED, open-ended and verbatim comments coded.
Base: all expressing concern n=532. *NO SIG TESTING DONE VS. 2019 AS DATA IS CODED FROM OPEN ENDED SO NOT ENTIRELY COMPARING LIKE WITH LIKE

18



A selection of concerns voiced by children
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“Bullying of other children online and when my

UNPROMPTED Concerns

Do you have any concerns about the internet?

friends tell me they have been bullied online and
some talk about killing themselves. It makes me
sad and worried about them”

“Contact from people | don't know.
Mean things being said to me or nasty
photos or comments being posted.”

“Sometimes it can used to bully people

Not sure
15%
Yes 27% “Getting hacked. People screenshotting
* messages. People tracking where | am.
Believing scams. Apps not accepting my
age, so have to put higher one in. Buying
things by accident”
No 58%

“There is always bullying and
people being mean to each
other - I am not allowed to
talk to anyone | don't know
but sometimes people | don't
know are added to groups on
WhatsApp”

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: Cla. Do you have any concerns about the internet ? Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

Clb. What concerns do you have? UNPROMPTED, open-ended and verbatim comments coded.
Base: all expressing concern n=532

or if you have a photo taken people
can be horrible”

“I worry that people will say
something nasty about stuff | post
online or that they will know personal
information about me, like where | live
or go to school. | also worry that
someone will approach me and say
something inappropriate or that they
may not be who they say they are.”

“I am concerned that people online who | don't know are not
who they say they are. But also the people who | do know and
talk to in real life can be completely different on social media.
It can get very bitchy and rumours spread like lightning. You
can turn up to school one day and everyone is talking about

something that you know did not happen. Or happened
completely differently. Or you aren't sure if it happened or
not. Loads of drama happens all the time because of it.
Sometimes you feel you have to be on social media just so you
can stay in the loop”




Section 1 continued Concerns about the
Internet

B) Prompted concerns about children online

- Adults’ concerns about children going online
- Children's own concerns about going online

20



Glossary of terms

List used in the Adults survey — with corresponding chart reference text
|| Full Prompted List (Adults)

. Sexual\ pornographic content
Imagery or videos of child sexual exploitation or abuse*
Offensive language
Offensive videos\pictures
Violent\ disturbing content
Fake News i.e. stories that are false or made up, written deliberately to mislead*
Promotion of terrorism\ radicalisation
Content promoting self-harm e.g. cutting, anorexia, suicide
Harmful or misleading advertising
Hate speech \ inciting violence
Unwelcome friend\follow requests/unwelcome contact or messages from strangers
Stalking/cyberstalking (harassment from other internet users)
People pretending to be another person
Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats
Trolling (a person who deliberately says something controversial in order to start arguments or cause upset)
Feeling under pressure to send photos or other information about yourself to someone**
Cyber-flashing i.e. receiving unwanted sexual or nude images or videos from another person**
Fake images/fake videos e.g. deep fake videos**
Spam emails
Government)\ agency surveillance
My personal data being used without my knowledge/consent*
People or organisations collecting data about me in unclear ways for commercial reasons
My personal information being stolen/hacked
Scams/ fraud
Private information being made public (e.g. photos)
Viruses/ trojans/ worms/ spyware/ malicious software
. Spending too much time online
. Spending too much money online/spending money you did not mean to**
Other (WRITE IN)

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" March 2019
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020

Ofcom

making communications work
for everyone

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

Short Text (In charts)
Sexual/pornographic content

child sexual abuse imagery

Offensive language

Offensive videos/pictures
Violent/disturbing content

Fake News

Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation
Content promoting self-harm
Harmful/misleading ads

Hate speech

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment
People pretending to be someone else
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats
Trolling

Pressure to send photos/info
Cyber-flashing

Fake images/videos

Spam emails

Government surveillance
Non-consensual personal data use
Unclear data collection (commercial use)
Personal info stolen

Scams/ fraud

Private info made public

Viruses etc.

Too much time online

Too much money online
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List used in the children survey — with corresponding chart reference text

Sexual\ pornographic content

Imagery or videos of child sexual exploitation or abuse*

Swear words or offensive language

Offensive videos\pictures

Violent\ disturbing content

Fake News i.e. stories that are false or made up, written deliberately to mislead*
Promotion of terrorism\ radicalisation

Content promoting self-harm e.g. cutting, anorexia, suicide

Adverts that contain untrue information

Hate speech \ inciting violence

Unwelcome friend\follow requests/unwelcome contact or messages from strangers
Stalking/cyberstalking (harassment from other internet users)

People pretending to be another person

Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats

Trolling (a person who deliberately says something controversial in order to start arguments or cause upset)
Feeling under pressure to send photos or other information about yourself to someone
Cyber-flashing, i.e. receiving sexual or nude images or videos that you have not asked for from another
person, for instance via Apple AirDrop or on messaging or social media apps**

Fake images/fake videos, e.g. deep fakes**

Spam emails

Government)\ agency surveillance

My personal data being processed without my knowledge/consent

People or organisations collecting data about me in unclear ways to make money

My personal information being stolen/hacked

Scams/ fraud

Private information being made public (e.g. photos)

Viruses/ trojans/ worms/ spyware/ malicious software

B spending too much time online

B spending too much money online

Other (WRITE IN)

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" March 2019
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020

Full Prompted List (children)

Short Text (In charts)

Sexual/pornographic content

child sexual abuse imagery

Offensive language

Offensive videos/pictures
Violent/disturbing content

Fake News

Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation
Content promoting self-harm
Harmful/misleading ads

Hate speech

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment

People pretending to be someone else
Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats
Trolling

Pressure to send info/photos

Cyber-flashing

Fake images/videos

Spam emails

Government surveillance
Non-consensual personal data use
Unclear data collection (commercial use)
Personal info stolen

Scams/ fraud

Private info made public

Viruses etc.

Too much time online

Too much money online




As in 2019, 8 in 10 adults expressed a concern in relation to

children on the internet. The majority of these are concerned

Ofcom

making communications work
for everyone

about the types of content and interactions children may be exposed to online
Concerns in relation to children

Average
number of
concerns:

7.0

(2019 8.0)

Any concern (NET)

Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats
Sexual/pornographic content
Violent/disturbing content

People pretending to be someone else
Too much time online

Child sexual abuse imagery*

Offensive videos/pictures

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment
Content promoting self-harm

Trolling

Scams/ fraud

Pressure to send photos/info**
Harmful/misleading ads
Cyber-flashing**

Offensive language

Non-consensual personal data use*

Fake images/videos**

Personal info stolen

Hate speech

Private info made public

Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation
Viruses etc.

Fake News*

Spam emails

Too much money online**

Unclear data collection (commercial use)

Government surveillance

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
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33%

33%

22%
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Question: C2a) Firstly, which, if any, of the following concern you in relation to children?
Base: All adult internet users (2080), those with children in household (691), those with no children in household (1379)

42%

83%

Most concerned:

\_

~

35-54 year olds (88%)

Those with children (92%)

Heavy internet users*** (91%)
Those visited 1-2 new websites in

past month (87%)

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020. ***Heavy Internet users 5+ hours weekdays AND 10+ hours weekends

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

w2020 =2019

=76% (2019 80%)
relating to

Content/contact
with others

= 38% (2019 44%)
relating to
hacking/security

= 31% (2019 36%)
relating to
data/privacy

Data/ privacy —
excluding spam: 26%




Both parents and non-parents are especially concerned about OFcorm s
bullying, abusive behaviour and threats. Parents generally have  making communications work ICOo

. . . for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
more concerns about the potential harms affecting children

Concerns in relation to children

Any concern (NET) [HEEFA 79% 92% mmm All adults
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats [BUEFA

Sexual/pornographic content [ZFF/

= Have No

Violent/disturbing content [RE[S/A 32% .
People pretending to be someone else  [FE[FA 31% children
Too much time online [BEPEA 30% 36% ——Have children
Child sexual abuse imagery* 31% 28% 37%
Ave ra ge Offensive videos/pictures  [EIA 26% 37% =76% (2019 80%)
Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers BPX 25% 34% .
num be r Of Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment  [JPREZ) 24% 34% relatlng to
. Content promoting self-harm 26% 25% 30% CO ntent/COntact
concerns: Trolling PR 21% 32% With others
Scams/ fraud 27%
) Pressure to send photos/info**  [IEEZ2 22% 30% =38% (2019 44%)
No Children: Harmful/misleading ads [IPELZ 22% 26% I .
Cyber-flashing** FPELA 21% 28% re atlng to
6 . 4 Offensive language 22% 20% 25% haCkinglsecu rity
Non-consensual personal data use* 22% 21% 25%
Have Ch||d ren: Fake |mage?/wdeos** 22% 20% 26% = 31% (2019 36%)
Personal info stolen 26% .
8 1 Hate speech [PEEA 21% 23% relatlng to
° Private info made public 22% data/privacy
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation [HELANEET 19%
Viruses etc. 21% Data/ privacy -
Fake News* [ECIZEETZ 20% excluding spam: 26%
Spam emails 16% 15% 18%
Too much money online** 16% 15% 17%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) [NEEZEA 17%
Government surveillance 8% 10%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C2a) Firstly, which, if any, of the following concern you in relation to children?

Base: All adult internet users (2080), those with children in household (691), those with no children in household (1379)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020.




Asin 2019, 9 in 10 12-15 year olds have at least one concern.  OfFcorm s

In particular, they’re concerned about the conduct of others, making communications work ICOo
. . . or everyone Information Commissioner's Office

especially bullying and people pretending to be other people

Proportion of children expressing a concern

Any concern (NET)

(2019: 91%)

Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats
People pretending to be someone else
Trolling

Personal info stolen

86% (2019: 87%)
relating to

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers
Non-consensual personal data use

Average Virus/es ete. Content/contact
Scams/ fraud .
num be r Of Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment Wlth Others

Hate speech

concerns: Private info made public 70% (2019: 73%)
Violent/disturbing content rEIating to
8 . 6 Offensive videos/pictures hacking/security

Fake images/videos**

(2019: 8.2) Sexual/pornographic content

Content promoting self-harm

56% (2019: 56%)

Child sexual abuse imagery*

relating to
data/privacy

Fake News*

Cyber-flashing**

Unclear data collection (commercial use)

Data/ privacy —
excluding spam: 49%

Spam emails

Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation
Too much time online

Harmful/misleading ads

Pressure to send info/photos

Offensive language

Too much money online

Government surveillance Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C2) Which, if any, of the following things concern you about the internet? PROMPTED

Base: All children 12-15 (2001)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020.



. . o .

Girls are more likely to express concerns about the internet OFcom lCO

than boys, significantly so in many areas maling communicatons work o
or everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Proportion of children expressing a concern

—Boys e Girls

o)
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Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C2) Which, if any, of the following things concern you about the internet? PROMPTED
Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020.



. . .
14 and 15 year olds are slightly more likely to express concerns OfFcorm lCO
about the internet, except for unwelcome friend/follow making commnications work °
or everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
requests

Proportion of children expressing a concern

12 13 14 15

21% 21%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C2) Which, if any, of the following things concern you about the internet? PROMPTED
Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020.



15 year olds are significantly more concerned than 12 year olds OFcom ico
@

abOUt data/pnvacy and haCk|ng/Secu r|ty ;nakingcommunicationswork
or everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
Proportion of children expressing a concern
92% m12 m13 m14 m15

90% 89% 0 9
88% 87% ony 85% 86%

70%

68%
56%  55%
Any concern (NET) Net: Concerns around Net: Concerns around data/privacy Net: Concerns around
content/contact with others hacking/security

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C2) Which, if any, of the following things concern you about the internet? PROMPTED

Base: All children 12-15 (2001)




SEG tends not to have a big impact on how likely a user was to  OFcorm

@
exp ress concerns making communications work lco.

fOl‘ E\Ier\lone Information Commissioner's Office
Proportion of children expressing a concern
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Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C2) Which, if any, of the following things concern you about the internet? PROMPTED
Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020.




@
Children generally express higher levels of concern for OFfFcom lco
. : . — -
themselves compared with adults on their behalf; notable gt ke S e g

exceptions being too much time online, sex/pornographic content and pressure to send photos
Adult concern re children vs. children concern about themselves (ranked on adults)

=—12-15's about themselves = Adults about children
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Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C2a. Which, if any, of the following concern you in relation to children? Base: All adult internet users (2080)

C2. Which of the following concern you about the internet ? Base: All children 12-15 (2001)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Adults with children in the HH are significantly more likely to OFcom s
be concerned for children in relation to most of the potential  making communications work ICOo

. for everyone Information Commissionar's Office
harms listed
Adults concern for children vs. children concern about themselves
PROMPTED (ranked on all adults
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats 52% 45% 54% 41%
Sexual/pornographic content 30% 42% 49% 39%
Violent/disturbing content 33% 36% 43% 32%
People pretending to be someone else 48% 36% 45% 31%
Too much time online 19% 32% 36% 30%
Child sexual abuse imagery * 29% 31% 37% 28%
Offensive videos/pictures 33% 30% 37% 26%
Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers 40% 28% 34% 25%
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment 35% 27% 34% 24%
Content promoting self-harm 29% 26% 30% 25%
Scams/ fraud 38% 25% 27% 24%
Trolling 43% 25% 32% 21%
Pressure to send photos/info** 19% 25% 30% 22%
Harmful/misleading ads (children: contain untrue info) 19% 23% 26% 22%
Cyber-flashing®* 27% 23% 28% 21%
Non-consensual personal data use* 40% 22% 25% 21%
Fake images/videos** 30% 22% 26% 20%
Offensive language (children: swearwords or offensive) 19% 22% 25% 20%
Personal info stolen 42% 21% 26% 19%
Hate speech 34% 21% 23% 21%
Private info made public 34% 20% 22% 19%
Fake News* 28% 19% 20% 19%
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation 23% 19% 19% 18%
Viruses etc. 39% 19% 21% 18%
Too much money online** 15% 16% 17% 15%
Spam emails 23% 16% 18% 15%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) 24% 15% 17% 14%
Government surveillance 14% 9% 10% 8%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: Which, if any, of the following concern you in relation to children? Base: All adult internet users (2080)

C2. Which of the following concern you about the internet ? Base: All children 12-15 (2001)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




. . @
At a total level, bullying is of concern for more than half of both OfFcorm lco
adults and children. Data misuse (personal info stolen, scams,  makns communicationswork % " " @
fraud) is of greater concern to adults

* .
Total concerns Adults Children aged 12-15
Any concern (NET) N 04% A Any I 0%
Personal info stolen 65% Bulling / abusive behaviour / threats [N 53%
Scams / fraud 64% People pretending to be someone else N 48%
Non-consensual personal data use [N 54%V Personal info stolen 43%
Bullying / abusive behaviour / threats [N 53%V Trolling N 43%
Sexual / pornographic content [N 50% VYV Unwelcome friend / follow / contact... I 41%
People pretending to be someone else NN 48%VY Non-consensual personal data use NN 40%
Violent / disturbing content [N 48% Viruses etc. 39%
Child sexual abuse imagery [N 41%'Ov = 85% (2019 86%) Scams / fraud 38‘%:’ 86% (2019: 87%)
Too much time online  [INNEIEENEGN 41% VY relating to Stalking / cyberstalking /harassment [N 35% relating to
Offensive videos / pictures [N 40%VY Hate speech [N 35%
Spam emails [N 40%VY content/contaCt Private info made public 34% content/contaCt
Unwelcome;ri.en:i /.f(f)llow (/j contsﬁt... I ;:Zo; With Others Z)/:;)Ien'.c / diz:urbing c?r;tent ] :;‘f With Others
rivate info made public A ensive videos or pictures [N b
Viruses etc. 36%W _ 0 o, Sexual/pornographic content N 30% 0, . 0,
Stalking / cyberstalking / harassment NN 36%V 81% (2_019 80%) Fake images/fake videos [N 30% 70% (20.19- 74%)
Fake News NN 35% relating to Content promoting self-harm = 29% V' relating to

Child sexual abuse imagery [N 29%

Harmful / misleading ads [N 35%V haCking/security hackinglsecu rity

Content promoting self-harm [N 33% VY Fake News N 28%
Trolling N 33%V Cyber-flashing N 27%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) NN 32% VY = 68% (2019 71%) Unclear data collection (commercial... I 24% A 56% (2019. 56%)

Offensive language [N 32% 'V ) Spam emails I 23% .
. 1%V rEIatlng to Content promoting terrorism /... I 23% rEIatlng (o)

Hate speech
Too much time online [ 19%

Fake i fake vid ] 9 . .
Contentapiclsrr?;?iisg/;riovrlisf:j [ ] :8;' data/prlvacy Harmful/misleading ads I 19% data/prlvacy
e (o] 0
Cyber-flashing [N 30% Data/ privacy — Pressure tofs;cend phTtos/info . 19% Data/ privacy —
P t d photos/inf 9 . (0] i 9 .
e s mapesiie T 2% cycugingspam: 60% o Sl 198 cluing spam: 4%
(1] (1]
Government surveillance [ 19%V Government surveillance M 14%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C1. Do you have any concerns about the internet ? (Responses coded into list). C2a/b Which of the following concern you in relation to children/more

generally. C4. Which if any of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last year?
Base: All adult internet users 2020. *TOTAL CONCERNS IS ANY UNPROMPTED, PROMPTED IN RELATION TO CHILDREN OR GENERALLY
Base: All children 12-15 2020. *TOTAL CONCERNS IS ANY UNPROMPTED OR PROMPTED IN RELATION TO THEMSELVES



Adults are most concerned about bullying and sexual/ OFcom ico
pornographic content in relation to children — followed by making communications work o

for eve ryone Information Commissioner’s Office

violent/disturbing content and people pretending to be someone else
Level of concern (amongst total adult sample) in relation to children

% concerned (rating 4-5)

Not concerned Mild (1-3) Quite (4) m Very (5) 2020
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats 55% 3% 10% 42% V
Sexual/pornographic content 58% 2% 7% 39% VY
Violent/disturbing content 65% 3% 7% 32% V
People pretending to be someone else 65% 3% 8% 32% V¥
Child sexual abuse imagery* 69% 2%4% 29% Y
Offensive videos/pictures 70% 2% 7% 27% V
Too much time online 68% 5% 9% 26% Y
Content promoting self-harm 74% 19%4% 25% Y
Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers 73% 3% 6% 25% VY
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment 73% 2% 6% 2% V
Pressure to send photos/info** 76% 3% 6% 22%
Cyber-flashing** 77% 1%4% 21%
Trolling 75% 3% 5% 21% ¥
Scams/ fraud 75% 4% 7% 21% V¥
Non-consensual personal data use* 78% 2% 5% 20% VY
Harmful/misleading ads 77% 4% 7% 19% VY
Personal info stolen 79% 2%4% I/ 19% V¥
Hate speech 79% 2% 5% 19% VY
Fake images/videos** 78% 3% 5% 19%
Private info made public 80% 1%5% 19% VY
Offensive language 78% 4% 5% 17% V
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation 81% 127 17% VY
Viruses etc. 82% 3% 4% 16% VY
Fake News* 81% 4% 4% 15%
Too much money online** 84% 3% 4% 13%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) 85% 2%4% 13% Y
Spam emails 84% 4% 4% I/ 12% VY Significantly
Government surveillance 92% 22707 7% V higher/lower
Anything else 97% 02% 3% thanios

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C3a) | am now going to read out the areas you are concerned about in relation to children. | would like you to tell me on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means

Mildly concerned and 5 means Very Concerned, how concerned you are about each.
Base: All adult internet users (2080).
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




. @
Notable that children have less strong concerns for themselves OFfFcorm lco
vs. adult concerns about children. They are most concerned making communications work g

for eve ryone Information Commissioner’s Office

about bullying, people pretending to be someone else and personal information theft
Level of concern (amongst all children 12-15)

% concerned (rating 4-5)

Not concerned Mild (1-3) Quite (4) | Very (5) 2020
Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats 48% 11% 20% 41%
People pretending to be someone else 53% 14% 18% 34%
Personal info stolen 58% 8% 15% 34%
Non-consensual personal data use 61% 8% 16% 32%
Trolling 58% 11% 18% 31%
Viruses etc. 62% 11% 14% 27%
Scams/ fraud 63% 10% 14% 27%
Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers 60% 13% 16% 27%
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment 66% 8% 13% 26%
Private info made public 67% 8% 13% 26%
Hate speech 66% 8% 13% 26%
Violent/disturbing content 67% 8% 12% 25%
Offensive videos/pictures 68% 8% 13% 24%
Child sexual abuse imagery* 72% 5% 9% 24%
Sexual/pornographic content 71% 7% 10% 23%
Content promoting self-harm 72% 6% 9% 22%
Cyber-flashing** 74% 5% 10% 21%
Fake images/videos** 71% 10% 11% 20%
Fake News* 73% 10% 10% 17%
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation 78% 5% 8% 17%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) 77% 6% 9% 17% A
Pressure to send info/photos 81% 5% 7% 13%
Spam emails 77% 10% 8% 13%
Offensive language 81% 6% 7% 12%
Harmful/misleading ads 81% 8% 7% 11%
Too much time online 81% 8% 7% 11% .

Government surveillance 86% 4% 5% 10% h?;ghr::l/Tz\r;vttleyr

Too much money online 86% 5% 6% 9% than 2019

AV

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C3) | am now going to read out the areas you are concerned about. | would like you to tell me on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly concerned and 5

means Very Concerned, how concerned you are about each.
Base: All children 12-15 (2001)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Most issues highlighted cause a significant level of concern. OFcom ico
o

In particular, adults are concerned about child sexual abuse maling communicatons work
. . . or everyone Information Commissioner'sqflice. .
images, sexual/ pornographic content and content promoting self harm ey
Level of concern (amongst those concerned about each) in relation to children ‘ha”i°$
DK ® Mildly concerned 2 3 4 M Very concerned % concerned (rating 4-5)
Child sexual abuse imagery (n=006)* [I4% 14% 95%
Sexual / pornographic content... Ji4% 18% 94%
Content promoting self-harm... J5% 14% 94%
Private info made public (n=669) 5% 22% 93%
Bullying / abusive behaviour... [NIS% 23% 93%
Cyber-flashing (n=408)**  [16% 19% 93%
Content promoting terrorism /... JN6% 13% 92%
Offensive videos / pictures (n=641) 7% 22% 92%
Violent / disturbing content (n=503) 6% 21% 91%
Stalking / cyberstalking /.. INRI7% 24% 90%
People pretending to be someone... | 7% 22% 90% No significant
Unwelcome friend / follow... JII"8% 23% 90% changes vs.
My personal information being... 8% 17% 90% 2019
Non-consensual personal data use... [NNINB% 22% 89%
Hate speech (n=561) [IIIT9% 22% 89%
Pressure to send photos/info... IRB% 24% 89%
Fake images/videos (n=532)**  [NEII1% 23% 86%
Trolling (n=502)  ENIINI0% 18% 86%
Unclear data collection... INEIINI2% 26% 86%
Viruses etc. (n=213) | IEENINI0% 22% 85%
Scams / fraud (n=488) [NIIINI2% 26% 84%
Harmful or misleading ads (n=340) [l 13% 30% 83%
Too much time online (n=493)** |l 14% 29% 82%
Too much money online (n=546) I 15% 24% 81%
Offensive language (n=457) [l 15% 22% 80%
Fake News (n=414)* | 15% 23% 80%
Government / surveillance (n=704) [ 12% 19% 78%
Spam emails (n=381) | 16% 23% 73%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C3a) | am now going to read out the areas you are concerned about in relation to children. | would like you to tell me on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means

Mildly concerned and 5 means Very Concerned, how concerned you are about each.
Base: All adult internet users (2080) who are concerned about each element (bases as shown)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Levels of concern tend to be lower amongst 12-15 year olds OFcom s
(compared to the adults). They are most concerned about making communications work ICOo

. . . for eve ryone Information Commissioner’s Office
images of child sexual abuse and content promoting self-harm
Level of concern (amongst those concerned about each) children about themselves

DK A little 2 3 4 m Very % concerned (rating 4-5)
Child sexual abuse imagery (n=595)* 4% 12% 31% 82%
Non-consensual personal data use (n=574) 3% 16% 40% 80%
Personal info stolen (n=379) [#3% 15% 36% 79%
Bullying / abusive behaviour / threats (n=657) 3% 17% 37% 78%
Content promoting self-harm (n=661) [13% 17% 33% 77%
Sexual/pornographic content (n=557) [14% 17% 33% 77%
Private info made public (n=457) [14% 18% 37% 76%
Cyber-flashing (n=576)** B% 17% 36% 76%
Content promoting terrorism / radicalisation (n=388) 4% 18% 34% 76%
Stalking / cyberstalking / harassment (n=690) 3% 19% 38% 75%
Violent/disturbing content (n=808) | 14% 19% 36% 75%
Hate speech (n=688) | |4% 20% 37% 74%
Offensive videos / pictures (n=963) 3% 21% 40% 74% No significant
Trolling (n=1049) [ 13% 22% 42% 72% differences
Scams / fraud/ (n=852) | H'5% 20% 37% 72% since 2019

Unclear data collection (commercial use) (n=386) || 6% 21% 37% 71%
Viruses etc. (n=538) [14% 23% 36% 71%
People pretending to be someone else (n=602) | 4% 23% 37% 70%
Government surveillance (n=466) ["I'5% 21% 36% 70%
Pressure to send photos/info (n=279) [I4% 23% 35% 69%
Unwelcome friend / follow / contact (n=799) |l 5% 25% 40% 67%
Fake images/ videos (n=474)** [ 7% 24% 37% 66%
Offensive language (n=848) [l 6% 25% 36% 65%
Fake News (n=759)* [ll6% 29% 37% 63%
Too much money online (n=678) [l 7% 28% 38% 62%

Harmful/misleading ads (n=775) [ [ll""8% 30% 35% 58% Significantly

Too much time online (n=389) | Il 6% 31% 36% 57% higher/lower

Spam emails (n=297) [l 10% 31% 33% 56% than 2019

AV

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C3) | am now going to read out the areas you are concerned about. | would like you to tell me on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly concerned and 5

means Very Concerned, how concerned you are about each.
Base: All children 12-15 (2001) who are concerned about each element (bases as shown)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Section 1
Concerns about using the internet

C) Prompted concerns more generally
(amongst adult internet users 16+)

37



As in 2019, adults have a higher level of concern in relationto  OFcorm 3
the protection of their personal data, as well as scams /frauds. momammmrorno ICO.

However, the average no. of concerns and most levels of concern™ "

have fallen, likely because of the different news environment at the time of fieldwork

Concerns generally Any concern (NET)

Personal info stolen

Scams/ fraud

Non-consensual personal data use*
Spam emails

Sexual/pornographic content
Violent/disturbing content

Ave ra ge Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats

Private info made public

number of Viruses etc.
concerns: Unclear data collection (commercial use)
People pretending to be someone else

5 . 6 Harmful/misleading ads

Fake images/videos**

(2019: 6.7) Hate speech

Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation

Child sexual abuse imagery*

Fake News*

Offensive videos/pictures

Too much time online

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment

Content promoting self-harm

Trolling

Cyber-flashing**

Offensive language

21%
[ 17% A4
[ 17% A4
L 17% )\ AN
[ 16% A4

[ 15% |\ 4
[ 15% |\ 4 23%
[ 15% |\ 4
[ 15% |\ 4
19%

27%
21%

86%

w2020
2019

= 64% (2019 69%)
relating to
hacking/security

=62% (2019 68%)
relating to
Content/contact
with others

= 53% (2019 57%)
relating to
data/privacy

Data/ privacy —
excluding spam: 46%

Significantly

Government surveillance 14% higher/lower
Pressure to send photos/info** than 2019
Too much money online** AV

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C2b) Which, if any, of the following aspects of the internet concern you more generally?

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080), 2019 (2057)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Females are more concerned about hacking/security and OFcom
interactions with other people. 35+ are more concerned about making communications work

ico.

. . . . for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
hacking/security and data/privacy issues
Concerns generally Heay
MALE FEMALE 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE KIDS INNO KIDS White Non- internZt
HH  INHH white
60% 7% g O 66% 61% 63% 66% 629 65% 69%
o o,
Concerns relating 64%V 54%
to hacking/security o
. 67% 69% 65% 70% 70% .
(o)
other people and 62%V
content
Concerns relating 52% 4% 46% 55% 56%  53% 53% 52% 53%  54% 54%
. 53% 0 44%
to data/privacy I I I I I I I I I .
Data/ privacy excluding spam: 46% 45%  47% 39% 50% 48% 47% 45% 46% 46% 47% 40% 50%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C2b) Which, if any, of the following aspects of the internet concern you more generally?

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080), 2019 (2057)

*Heavy internet user 5+ hours weekdays AND 10+ hours weekends

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V




Adults are more concerned about most potential online harms OfFcorm
in relation to children, especially bullying and the suitability of making ommunicatons wor
online content. They are more concerned about data protection

and scams/fraud in relation to themselves

Concern re children vs. general concern (any concern)

45%
= General 42%

= Children

43%42%

0,
) 20% 32%

3%

25%

21% =22%"

10%19%21%%2)

23%23%1

e

(o]
18%17%17%17%17% 16

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

%15%15%15%15%15%14% ; 30,

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

9% 10%10%

Question: C2a) Firstly, which, if any, of the following concern you in relation to children? C2b) And which, if any, of the following aspects of the internet concern you
more generally?

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




As noted in 2019, if an issue has been selected as a concern,

then adults are very/quite concerned about it

Level of concern (amongst total sample) generally

Personal info stolen

Scams/ fraud

Non-consensual personal data use*
Sexual/pornographic content
Violent/disturbing content
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats
Child sexual abuse imagery*

Private info made public

Viruses etc.

Unclear data collection (commercial use)
Spam emails

People pretending to be someone else
Hate speech

Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation
Fake images/videos**
Harmful/misleading ads

Offensive videos/pictures

Content promoting self-harm

Fake News*
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment
Trolling

Cyber-flashing**

Too much time online

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from...

Offensive language
Government surveillance
Pressure to send photos/info**
Too much money online**
Anything else

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Not concerned

57%
59%
63%
77%
78%
78%
79%
78%
78%
79%
75%
80%
83%
83%
83%
82%
84%
85%
83%
85%
85%
86%
85%
85%
87%
89%
90%
91%

Mild (1-3)

99%

3%
4%

Ofcom

making communications work
for everyone

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

% concerned (rating 4-5)

Quite (4)

8%
10%
3% 9%
3% 5%

2% 7%

2% 6%
7y 18% |

3% 6%

3% 5%

3% 6%

7% 8%

3% 5%

1%4%

2%4% I

2% 5%

4% 6%

2% 5%

W72 11% |

3% 6%

1%4% IEVE

2%4% IEZE

29%3% IE

4% 4%

3% 4%

2% 4% IR

2%3% A7

2%3% 57

293 %IV

(114

m Very (5)

2020
40%
37%
34%
20% VW
20% VY
20% VW
20% VY
19% V¥
19% V¥
18% V¥
18%
17% V¥
15% V¥
15% V¥
14%
14%
14% Y
13% VY
13% V¥
13% VY
13% V¥
12%
12%
12% V¥
11%
10%

8% Significantly
7% higher/lower

1%

Question: C3b) | am now going to read out the areas you are generally concerned about. | would like you to tell me on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly

concerned and 5 means Very Concerned, how concerned you are about each

Base: All adult internet users (2080)

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020

than 2019

AV



Despite a reduction since 2019, almost all of those who said theyO)Fcorm s
are concerned by child sexual abuse material on the internet are making communications work ICOo

for eve ryone Information Commissioner’s Office

VERY concerned by it Sianficantly
igher/lower
Level of concern (amongst those concerned about each) generally

than 2019

% concerned (rating 4-5)

DK H Mildly 2 3 4 H Very
Child sexual abuse imagery (n=484)* [1%4% 10% 93% V¥V
Personal info stolen (n=851) 1% 5% 19% 93%
Non-consensual personal data use... I2% 5% 24% 92%
Bullying / abusive behaviour /... 3% 5% 28% 91%
Hate speech (n=360) B% 6% 25% 91%
Content promoting self-harm... % 7% 17% 90%
Violent / disturbing content (n=446) P% 7% 31% 90%
Content promoting terrorism /...1% 8% 24% 90%
Stalking / cyberstalking...1% 9% 25% 89%
Scams / fraud (n=868) 3% 7% 25% 89%
Private info made public (n=427) [4% 9% 26% 88%
Sexual / pornographic content... l4%""8% 20% 88% V¥
Offensive videos / pictures (n=354) [R% "10% 29% 87%
Trolling (n=307) 2% 11% 26% 87%
Unclear data collection... l3%"79% 26% 86%
Fake images/fake videos (n=325)** 3% 10% 31% 85%
Government surveillance (n=235) [3% 11% 27% 85%
People pretending to be someone... 2% 11% 26% 85%
Viruses etc. (n=473) 3% 12% 24% 85% V¥
Cyber-flashing (n=298)** 2% 12% 20% 84%
Offensive language (n=279) 3% 12% 28% 82%
Harmful / misleading ads (n=373) 2% 17% 33% 80%
Fake News (n=335)* [W75% 14% 34% 79%
Pressure to send photos/info... [Il3% 13% 29% 78%
Unwelcome friend / follow /... |776% 15% 30% 78%
Too much money online (n=216)**  [IIllIT6% 12% 28% 78%
Too much time online (n=330) [IlI3% 18% 26% 76%
Spam emails (n=537) |IEG% 21% 31% 69% ¥

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: C3b) | am now going to read out the areas you are generally concerned about. | would like you to tell me on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly

concerned and 5 means Very Concerned, how concerned you are about each

Base: All adult internet users (2080) who are concerned about each element (bases as shown)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Section 2
Reported experience of potential harms
A) Incidence of experiences

43



As in 2019, 3 in 5 adults and 4 in 5 12-15 year olds say they OfFcom ico
@

have had potentially harmful experiences online in the last 12 making communications work

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

months. Experiences relating to interactions with other people
or content remain much higher amongst children

B Adults
Children

o v
Relating to interaction with 43 /0

other people/content 74%

Experienced potential online harm

(o) (o) Excl. spam:
62% (61% 2019) 81% (79% 2019) 37% BEE2
Relating to data/privacy
Of adults have had Of children (12-15) had 39% 13%
potentially harmful potentially harmful
online experiences in online experiences in

the last 12 months the last 12 months
Relating to hacking/security 5
27%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" March 2019
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last year? PROMPTED

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057) All children 12-15 2020 (2001), 2019 (1002)

(47% 2019)

(71% 2019)

(39% 2019)

(39% 2019)

(30% 2019)

(26% 2019)

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V




. . .
Spam emails, scams/fraud and fake news are the most likely to be OFCOoOrM lco
experienced by adults. Potential online harms experienced are making communications work moibrmeiiog
yone Information Commissioner’s Office

generally lower in relation to the interactions with other people/content compared to last year
Potential online harm experienced

NET: Any

NET: Data/privacy

Spam emails

Unclear data collection (commercial use)
Non-consensual personal data use*
Government surveillance

NET: Hacking/Security

Scams/ fraud

Viruses etc.

Personal info stolen

Private info made public

NET: Content/Contact with others

Fake News*

Offensive language

Violent/disturbing content

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers
Harmful/misleading ads

Fake images/videos**

Offensive videos/pictures 9% VY 13%
H 0,
People pretending to be S(Lmeone else ) 9% ) Children in . No .
ate speech 7% V 11% children in
Trolling 7% V 9% HH HH
Sexual/pornographic content 7% 9%
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats 6% VY 10% A 70% 58%
Content promoting self-harm 4% %
Cyber-flashing** 3% ABC1 C2DE
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation 3%' 5%
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment 3% 4% \ ANY 65% 58% /
Child sexual abuse imagery* 3% 2%
Pressure to send photos/info** 2%
Too much time online 9%
Too much money online**

9%

[Younger people, those spending more tim)

online (weekday time spent online), those
with children and ABC1 are most likely to
have experienced potential online harms:

16-34 35-54 55+
ANY 69% 67% 51%

2 hours 5 hours 10 hours
ofless ofless of less
ANY 53% 68% 75%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last year? PROMPTED

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057).

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




16-54s, ABC1’s and those with children in their household OFcorm ico
are more likely to have experienced potential harms making communications work s el b’ @

for everyone

Potential online harm experienced

MALE FEMALE 16-34  35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE KIE;IN NION I::ES White v’\\/lf?lr;t;
37% 37% 38% 1% g0 A% g 3% 3ny 38%
s S 7
Data/ privacy excluding spam: 13%
Concerns relating 5794 29% gy | 29% 29% 24% 30% 25% 31% 6% | 28%  26%

to hacking/security

0, 0,
53% 499 22 55% 55%
° 41% 37.y 41%

1l

Concerns relating
to interactions with
other people and
content

41% 44%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last year? PROMPTED

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)



As in 2019, spam emails are the only potential harm where

o
OfFcom lco
respondents have experienced them more than they are Mmaking communications work -
concerned about them

Experience vs. general concern (prompted)

Information Commissioner’s Office

86%

Concerned (General)
64% c0;

— Experienced
62

23% 23% 22% 22% 22% 21% 21% 20%
18%
27% © 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 159 15% 15% 15% 15%

14% 139
11% 10% 10%
8% o 9 0
6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5%
% [ 4% 3% 3% o, o o
] S * o X X o . O 2 o * * o o . () o o 3% % x
. VS& $\*¢\ x & \A'bd \‘0\@(\ K{b\)b \)(_)Q, ’Z& ’&(‘ {\&(\ ‘q,'b K é& §}\ g S \\),_)Q) N ,bb Q,$L) o* Q,Q/é\ \)gt/ o 0‘?/ p Qg} \\(\°0 < & B R & Q'bQO \%Q(, KO*E &
O < 3 & S N - ¢ P W Q7 X9 < / S o N & N &N
& & 8 A" @ o o X AP N < S D A X o S N
N o %“) 4\{z’(\ /Z;@\Q < \(5\\0 & & ® Q/Z’((\ \(&o \{\\(}O S &\ R &'bbz e\@ x Q}O @Q,o & « 'S& c‘)\4\ 5 & 06\ 6\3}5 X I ¥ ’b@ r ((\Q’ X « Q) Ae\'b ‘1\)@@ 0\-06 Qﬁo
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Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C2b) Which, if any, of the following aspects of the internet concern you
the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED

more generally? C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on
Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080), 2019 (2057)

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020



. . @
Relatively few adults have experienced the key concerns of Ofcom lco
personal information being stolen and non-consensual data use makingcommunications work S Sl R’ @

for everyone

Relationship between concern (general) and actual experience of potential harm

C2b — Concerned about potential harm (general)

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
Low concern, Spam emails @ High concern,
30% high experience high experience
e
-
©
< | 25%
0
)
g Scams/ fraud @
4= [0)
= | 20%
- Fake N
ake News
b .
© |15%
[}
- Unwelcome friend/follow ) )
8_ Offensive language ¢ Harmful/ misleading ads ® Violent/disturbing content
0 Too much time online @
Y [ J
|_>1j 10% Offensive videos/pictures @ g @ People pretendin
| Fake images/videos Viruses ptcp g i
) ® Hate speech f 0 @ Sexual/pornographic Personal info stolen

8 Trolling .CoIIecting data (commerecial) ® Bullying N I. | dat °

5% L S(y:)etr:dlnﬂg tc:" much mon:yI?r;Ime @ Private info made public on-consensiial personal aata use

yber-flashing @ Self-harm .
Government surveillance @ ¢ ® ) ) _.. Child sexual...
, .t . StaIking/cyberstalkingTerrorlsm/ radicalisation
ressure to sen
0%

photos/info
Low concern,
low experience

High concern,
low experience

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C2b) | am now going to read out the areas you are generally concerned about. | would like you to tell me on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly

concerned and 5 means Very Concerned, how concerned you are about each PROMPTED C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the
internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED

Base: All adult internet users (2080)




Offensive language remains the most common potential harm OFcormm

experienced by 12-15 year olds, followed by spam emails,
unwelcome friend requests and fake news. Just over a quarter have come across bullying

Potential online harm experienced

NET: Any potential harm
NET: Data
Spam emails
Unclear data collection (commercial use)
Non-consensual personal data use
Government surveillance

Scams/ fraud

Viruses etc.

Private info made public
Personal info stolen

NET: Content/Contact withothers ., WV

Offensive language

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers
Fake News*

Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats
Trolling

Fake images/videos**

Offensive videos/pictures

Hate speech

People pretending to be someone else
Harmful/misleading ads

Violent/disturbing content
Sexual/pornographic content
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment
Content promoting self-harm

Pressure to send info/photos
Cyber-flashing**

Child sexual abuse imagery*

Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation
Too much time online

Too much money online

17% answered “none of these”. 2% answered ‘don’t know’.

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

I——  81%

= 39 %

i 31%
8%
6%
4%,
27%
13%
12%
8%
6%

29%
27%
26%
24% A
21%
20%
19%A
19%
17%
16%
12%
10%
9%
9%
9%
5%
5%
I 26%
-9

39%

2020
2019

making communications work
for everyone

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

There is generally a correlation between being
more confident internet users, visiting more
different sites and the likelihood to have
experienced a potential harm

Boys experienced more than girls:
* Offensive language — 42% vs. 37%
* Spend too much money online —12% vs. 7%

Girls experienced more than boys:
* Unwelcome friend/follow —34% vs. 25%
* Bullying —28% vs. 23%

ABCl1s experienced more than C2DEs
* NET data/privacy — 43% vs. 34%
* Spam emails —34% vs. 28%

C2DEs experienced more than ABC1s
* Hate speech—22%vs. 17%

DEs experienced more than average
* Bullying —30% vs. 26%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you experienced or seen on the internet in the last year? PROMPTED

Base: All children 12-15 (2001).

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Although girls tend to be more concerned than boys about potential (OQfFcCorm ico
online harms, there is less of a gap around (most) experiences. making communications work o Nt W O
Notable exceptions include follow requests from strangers and bullying, which are more likely to
be experienced by girls and offensive language which is more likely to be experienced by boys
Potential online harm experienced

42%

Boys Girls

12%11%11% 12%

9% 9% gy,

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you experienced or seen on the internet in the last year? PROMPTED
Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020



As in 2019, 4 in 10 children have experienced offensive language O fFcorm s
online in the last 12 months, significantly more than the making communications work ICOo

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
proportion that are concerned about it
Experience vs. concern (prompted)
9 .
89% 86% Experienced
— Concerned
81%
42%
38% 39% A0%
39%
27% / 14%
19% 21% 20% 19% 19% 179, 6%
13% 129
°12% 12% 10% 99 9% oy % % % oy o
(] (] 5% 5% 4%
. * * * . * o
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Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C2) Which, if any, of the following things concern you about the internet? PROMPTED C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the

internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED

Base: All children 12-15 (2001)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




. : . . ©
Unwelcome friend requests, bullying and trolling are all relatively (OfFcorm lco
frequently experienced and are of high concern amongst 12-15 kg communications work ¢ """’ @
year olds

Relationship between concern and actual experience of potential harm
C2b — Concerned about potential harm

10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55%
40% Offensive language @®
Low concern, High concern,
35% high experience high experience

o Spam emails ®
30% Unwelcome friend/fq

Fake News @
25% ® Too much time online Trolling Bullying @
[ ]
Offensive videos / pictures
20% Fake images/videos @ ) -
® Hate speech ° People pretending to be another
person

® Harmful/ misleading ads
@ Violent /-disturbing content

C4 — Experienced potential harm

15%
Scams/ fraud @ )
) Sexual / pornographic content @ ® Viruses etc.
10% Too much monezonllne Content promoting self-harm @ Stalking/cyberstalking
i i ® Pressure to send photos/info @
Unclear data collection (commercial use) ® Cyber flashing ® Private info made public
. . [ ® Personal info stolen
5% ® Child sexual abuse imagery
° L Personal data processed
Government surveillance Terrorism/radicalisation
0 .
0% High concern,

Low concern,

low experience low experience

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C2) Which, if any, of the following things concern you about the internet? PROMPTED C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the

internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED
Base: All children 12-15 (2001)




: : : : : ©
Bullying and spending too much time online are relatively Ofcom lco
frequently experienced by children and are of high concern making communlcations work  ERE AR
amongst adults

Relationship between concern (adults) and actual experience of potential harm by children
C2a — Adults concerned about potential harm to children

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
40% -
ff ) .
— Low concern, Offensive language High concern,
N high experience high experience
1 [ 35%
(o]
)
e
e Spam emails ®
0
E 30% Unwelcome friend/follow @
f Fake News @
g 25% Trolling ® Too much time online Bullying @
g °
46 Offensive videos / pictures
o | 20% Fake images/videos @ °
- 0 ® Hate speech ° People pretending to be another
8 ® Harmful/ misleading ads person
6 15% @ Violent /-disturbing content
5 ) Scams/ fraud @
% spend too much online ® Viruses etc. Sexual / pornographic content @
Q| 10% . ) ~_Content promoting self-harm 4 Stalking/cyberst.alking
| Unclear data collection (commercial Prl\éate |nf9 o Cyber—#ashing ® Pressure to send photos/info
< use) made public ° or » ;
o 5% Government surveillance Personal m.fo stolen ersonal dgfta processe @ Child sexual abuse imagery
¢ Terrorism/radicalisation
0% Low concern, High concern,
low experience low experience

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: ADULTS: C2a) Which, if any, of the following things concern you about the internet? PROMPTED

CHILDREN: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED
Base: All children 12-15 (2001) All adults (2080)




12-15 year olds are significantly more likely to have experienced OfFcorm

@
a potential harm than adults, especially in relation to offensive maling communicatons work ICOo
. . or everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
language. Adults are more likely to have experienced scams

Potential harms Experienced — Adults vs children

12-15 years old

a9, = Adults

81%

62

39% 39%

31%
29%
27%
26% 26%
° 24% 22%

21% 20%
° ° 19% 19% 179 16%

12% 12% 1005 g9

4%
6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 49 5% 7% 6% 6%
0 A 0 0 0 0
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Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED.
Base: All adult internet users (2080) All children 12-15 (2001)

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




12-15 year olds are significantly more likely to have OFcom s
experienced a potential harm than adults. The incidence of making communications work ICOo

. . . . fOl‘ everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
experiencing potential harm quickly drops after the age of 54
(as the audience becomes less confident online)

Experienced any potential harm in the last year

81% 81% 83%
79% ° ° I
—
|
|
|
|
|
|
12-15s overall l Adults overall

| %

81% : 62% 3%
|
|

12 13 14 15 : 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED.

Base: All adult internet users (2080) All children 12-15 (2001)




Those using new sites/apps are significantly more likely to have OFcom ico
@

experienced a potential harm — across both 12-15 year olds and maling communicatons work
or E\Ier\lone Information Commissioner's Office
adults

Experienced any potential harm in the last year

88%
84%

|

76% |
| 71%
I 67%
|
|
' 55%
|
|

12-15s overall l Adults overall
|
81% I 62%
|
|
Sites/apps used 1-2 new sites/apps Lots new sites/apps I Sites/apps used 1-2 new sites/apps  Lots new sites/apps
before | before

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED.

Base: All adult internet users (2080) All children 12-15 (2001)




Increased time online increases the exposure to potential harm, OfFcorm ico
n0tab|y fOF Ch||d ren making communications work @

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Experienced any potential harm in the last year

7% = \\eekend
86% ° Weekday
/ I
|
80% |
| 69%
71% I —N
|
| 64%
55%
|
|
12-15s overall I Adults overall
|
81% : 62%
|
Time spent online I Time spent online
2 hoursorless 5hoursorless 10 hoursorless More than ten I 2 hoursorless 5hoursorless 10 hoursorless More than ten
hours | hours

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED.

Base: All adult internet users (2080) All children 12-15 (2001)
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As would be expected, undertaking activities online increases OfFcorm lCO

exposure tO pOtentIa| harm making communications work @
for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Experienced any potential harm in the last year

89% id dul
86% 85% 939, 86% 85% = Kids Adults
0

83% 82% >
\/\ —

12-15s overall 81%

Adults overall 62%

Things done online in the last week

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED.
B5d) Which of these things have you done online in the last week?

Base: All adult internet users (2080) All children 12-15 (2001)




Section 2
Reported experience of potential harms
B) Frequency and impact of experiences

59



: : @
Scams and spam are the most likely to have been experienced OFcoMm lco
and for adults to be concerned about making communications work S8 b A @

for everyone

Incidence of experiencing/being concerned about potential online harms

Not concerned and not experienced B Concerned but not experienced B Experienced harm + not concerned |B Experienced harm + concerned

Scams/ fraud 51% L9y 0% 13% |
Spam emails 57% L 10% - 20%  13% |
Fake News* 75% L 9% 10% 7% | v
Violent/disturbing content 73% L 16% 0 6% 6% | v
Viruses etc. 75% 0 0 4% I 4
Hate speech 80% L 13% 1% 4% 4
Offensive videos/pictures 79% 0 0% 4% I 4
Harmful/misleading ads 77% A S/AYA vV
Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers 80% 0% S/AIVA V
Unclear data collection (commercial use) 76% L 16% 3% 4%
Sexual/pornographic content 74% 8% 3% 4%
Non-consensual personal data use* 62% Tt A
Offensive language 80% 0% % 4%
People pretending to be someone else 77% L1508 1% 4% ]
Too much time online 80% 0 6% 4%
Personal info stolen 56% % 4%
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats 76% | 180%  30030-M 4
Fake images/videos** 79% A A A
Trolling 81% O 2518¥h
Private info made public 77% 0% 3%
Cyber-flashing** 85% 0 %
Too much money online** 88% 0 4%
Content promoting self-harm 84% 0 2
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation 82% 0 %%
Pressure to send photos/info** 89% 9% 13
Government surveillance 87% 0% % Significantly
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment 84% 0 : higher/lower
Child sexual abuse imagery* 77% 9% y. Ay, thanios

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C2b) | am now going to read out the areas you are generally concerned about. | would like you to tell me on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly

concerned and 5 means Very Concerned, how concerned you are about each. C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last
12 months? Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Going online too much is the most frequently reported type of AOFCOTrMM ico
potential harm followed by spam. Theft of personal information making communications werk -

fOl‘ E\Ier\lone Information Commissioner's Office
. . . . Significantly
is, for example, experienced relatively infrequently higher/lower
Ranked on than 2019
. . . _ A
H ase all experience concerne % at least 9
How often do you experience (xxx) when using the internet? (Base all d& d) %atl %t oot ¥
(All experienced & concerned) m DK/REF M Less often m Monthly/most months  Weekly/most weeks M Daily/most days weekly monthly
4% Too much time online (96) 16% 34% 78% 94%
13% Spam emails (294) /3 20% 14% 26% 64% 77%
4% Offensive language (84) [IEI 31% 13% 16% 47% 60% ¥V
4% Harmful/misleading ads (82) 10% 30% 15% 21% 46% 60%
2% Too much money online** (L646) 28% 20% 8% 24% 44% 52%
3% Trolling (68) 12% 30% 14% 24% 43% 57%
3% Fake images/videos** (81) 13% 35% 14% 15% 38% 52%
7% Fake News* (137) I 30% 23% 16% 38% ¥ 61% V¥
4% Unclear data collection (commercial use) (76) 32% 21% 14% 13% 34% 47%
4% Offensive videos/pictures (99) [EIA 42% 17% 22% 33% 50%
6% Violent/disturbing content (124) &I A 15% 22% 32% 47%V
4% Sexual/pornographic content (76) A 50% 14% 21% 29% 43%
1% Government surveillance (25) 43% 16% 14% 9% 26% 41%
1% Non-consensual personal data use* (88) 33% 33% 8% 16% 26% 34%
4% Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers (105) [ 41% 33% 19% 25% 58%
4% Hate speech (80) 12% 49% 16% 17% 23% 39%
2% Content promoting self-harm (35) 16% 38% 24% 12% 22% 46%
3% Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats (73) 16% 41% 21% 11% 22% 43%
13% Scams/ fraud (317) 9% A 15% 13% 22% 37%
2% Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation (37) 23% 44% 12% 9% 21% 33%
4% Viruses etc. (96) 18% 50% 13% 6% 19% 31%
1% Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment (33) 13% 47% 24% 9% 16% 40%
2% Cyber-flashing** (35) 24% A 16% s 11% | 14% 31%
4% People pretending to be someone else (88) 15% 51% 20% 11% B4 14% 34%
3% Private info made public (56 25% 53% 10% 2740p 12% 22%
p (56) T . . 10% |
4% Personal info stolen (91 14% 71% 5% 2/ 10% A 15% A
(91) I - . Z 8% |
1% Child Sexual Abuse Imagery (28) 42% 48% 7% 3% 3% 10%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED. C5. How often do you experience [INSERT

CODE FROM C4] when using the internet?
Base: All adult internet users who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases on in brackets above). Warning — low base sizes (see individual bases).
“Pressure to send photos info” statement not shown as base too low. *Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020.




. . .
However, theft of personal information has the most severe OFcom lCO
impact when experienced, along with non-consensual use of making communications work o

. for everyone Information Commissioner’s ().flice. .
personal data and then bullying Significantly
higher/lower
Level of impact experiences have had (amongst all experienced and concerned) tha”i°$
(All experienced % high impact
& concerned) DK/Refused M Noimpact ™ Mildly annoying/upsetting/frustrating 2 3 4 ®mVeryannoying/upsetting/frustrating  (rating 4-5)
4% Personal info stolen (n=91) 7X@ % 7% 14% 73% 87%
4% Non-consensual personal data use (n=88)** [ZEZEFA 5% 5% 19% 64% 83%
3% Bullying / abusive behaviour / threats (n=73) E53% 8% 20% 60% 81% A
3% Private info made public (n=56) 8% 22% 78% A
13% Scams / fraud (n=317) 4% [109% 18% 75% A
4% Sexual / pornographic content (n=76) 11% 8% 23% 50% 73%
4% Viruses etc. (n=96) 4% 13% 13% 73%
6% Violent / disturbing content (n=124) /A 4% 14% 25% 48% 73%
2% Promotion of terrorism / radicalisation (n=37%*) 8% 10% 2/ A 72%
1% Child sexual abuse imagery (n=28%*)** 9% 64% 72%
2% Content promoting self-harm (n=35%) 9% 18% 53% 71%
2% Cyber-flashing (n=35%)*** 17% 29% 42% 71%
4% Hate speech (n=80) 7% 12% 18% 71%
3% Fake images/fake videos (n=81)*** 6% 12% 26% 70%
13% Spam emails (n=294) 8% 12% 26% 70%
4% Unwelcome friend / follow contact (n=105) 7% 11% 21% 69% A
4% Unclear data collection (commercial use) (n=76) Bz 7% 15% 18% 69%
4% Offensive videos / pictures (n=99) 6% 13% 29% 67%
1% Stalking / cyberstalking / harassment (n=33%*) 6% 14% 16% 5% | 66%
4% Harmful / misleading ads (n=82) 10% 19% 25% 40% 65%
3% Trolling (n=68) % 7% ¥ 23% 17% 62%
7% Fake News (n=137)** 10% 16% 24% 37% 62%
1% Government surveillance (n=25%) 12% 9% 51% 60%
4% People pretending to be someone else (n=88) 5% 15% 17% 60%
4% Offensive language (n=84) 10% 21% 22% [ 36% L
2% Too much money online (n=46*)*** 77T 6% 32% 19% 52%
4% Too much time online (n=96) 15% 35% 13% 42%

1% Pressure to send photos/info (BASE TOO LOW)

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms” February 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED. C6) Thinking about all of the times that
you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or

upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating. Base: All adult internet users who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases
on chart) *Warning — low base sizes (see individual bases). “Pressure to send photos info” statement not shown as base too low.
**Wording changed in 2020. ***New statement added 2020




. . .
However, theft of personal information has the most severe OFcom lCO
impact when experienced, along with non-consensual use of making communications work o

. . . . . for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
personal data and content promoting terrorism/radicalisation Senifcantly
Level of impact experiences have had (amongst those who have experienced) tha"ios

M Experienced but  ®DK/Refused M Noimpact ® Mildly annoying/ 2 3 4 W \Very annoying/ % high impact

not concerned upsetting/frustrating upsetting/frustrating (rating 4-5)
Personal info stolen (151) 5% 10% 59%
Non-consensual personal data use* (147) 3% 11% 48%
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation (65) 6% 1Y =7 44%
Scams/ fraud (519) 5%  10% 43%
Private info made public (110) INEEEGEG_—Y N 2% 12% 43%
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats (134) 4% 11% 43%
Viruses etc. (170) 8% | 7% 42%
Sexual/pornographic content (149) 4% 12% 39%
Violent/disturbing content (245) 7% 13% 37%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) (159) 8% 10% 36%
Content promoting self-harm (78) [T 2% 9% 35%
Hate speech (155) 6% 9% 35%
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment (60) 7% 8% 33%
Cyber-flashing** (78) 8% 13% 33%
People pretending to be someone else (205) 8% 8% 30%
Fake images/videos** (206) 5% 10% 28%
Offensive videos/pictures (226) 5% 12% 27%
Spam emails (753) 5% 10% 27%

Child Sexual Abuse Imagery* (65) [ INNEEEIEGEGEEEEEE . o Y7 27% 'V
Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers (281) 4% 8% 26%
Harmful/misleading ads (215) 8% 10% 26%
Fake News* (337) 6% 10% 25%
Government surveillance (57) 5% 4% I 25%
Trolling (157) 9% | 6% 24%
Offensive language (272) 7% | 7% 19%
Too much money online** (127) 11% 6% 17%
Too much time online (232) 14% 5% 16%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED. C6) Thinking about all of the times that

you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or
upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating
Base: All adult internet users who have experienced X (bases shown in brackets above). *Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Potential harms with the highest levels of concern tend to have OfFcorm ico
the greatest impact upon those who have experienced them making communications work -

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Impact vs. Incidence of concern raised

C2b — Concerned about potential harm (Total sample)

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
60%

45%

Personal info stolen @

Low concern,
high impact

High concern,
high impact

—
LN
Y 50%
— Personal data processed @
= o
s B
= Terrorism/radicalisation ® Bullying @ Private info made public Scams/ fraud @
= ® \Viruses etc.
O = 0
8 Q 40% Sexual / pornographic content @
E % Unclear data collection (commercial ° ® Violent / disturbing content
: Q Content promoting self-harm @ use‘ Hate speech
(OB Cyber-flashing ® @ Seonl 5 5 .
—_— i i eople pretending to be another
0 | 30% Stalking/cyberstalking ° plep g
S & ) . person
2 © Fake images / videos
Offensive vj i (1) )
— 8 UnweIcorr(?g?wgn\gﬂﬁ)?l%cvplgures ° @ Harmful/ L Child sexual ® Spam emails
I ° ! [ :
O Government surveillance e FakeNews misleading abuse imagery
O Trolling ads
20%

Offensive language @
(] Prgess%re to send photos/info

Spend too much online @ ® Too much time online

10% Low concern, High concern,
low impact low impact

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C2b) Which, if any, of the following aspects of the internet concern you more generally? Base: All adult internet users (2080)

C6) Thinking about all of the times that you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please use a scale of 1
to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating.
Base: All adult internet users who have experienced X (bases vary)




Despite the high frequency of spending too much time online OfFcoMm ico
and receiving spam emails, the level of impact is lower than the makingcommunications work -

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
other potential harms

Impact vs. Frequenc
P a Y C5 — Frequency of experience (at least weekly)

0% 2 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

60%

Personal info stolen @

Low frequency, High frequency,
. high impact high impact
Lo
<
— :C-S\ Personal data processed
= O Terrorlsm/raglcallsatlo
— C Private info made public ® ams/ fraud
-ld < Viruses etc. @
p -
© 0 . . .
o 8_ 40% Sexuakfpornographic content @ Violent / disturbing content
E é L] Unclear data collection (commercial
HC_) — Content promoting self-harm @@ Hate speech use)
— © Cyber-flashing @ @ Stalking/cyberstalking
(O ] People pretending to be another
> | 30% o
L © person Fake i /vid
— Q ffensi ideos / pictures @ e |mag.es vieeos i
[ ®  Child sexual Unwelcome friendﬁoIFowlveOVI piciu ° ® Harmful/ ® Spam emails
8 abuse imagery Government surveillance Fake News [ ] misleading
Trolling ads
0
20% Offensive language ® Too much time online
Too much money online @ °
Low frequency, High frequency,
10% low impact low impact

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C5. How often do you experience [INSERT CODE FROM C4] when using the internet? Base: All adult internet users who have experienced and are concerned

about X (bases vary). C6) Thinking about all of the times that you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you?
Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating. Base: All adult internet
users who have experienced X (bases vary)




Despite the low frequency, personal info being stolen and data OfFcorm ico
processing without consent are both be very upsetting. The making communications work g

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

same is true for promoting terrorism, viruses, scams and bullying

High Impact vs. Frequenc
P a Y C5 — Frequency of experience (at least weekly)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
0
50% Personal info stolen @
o1} .
c 455 Low frequency, High frequency,
) () . . . .
© high impact , o high impact
b Terrorism/radicalisation @
%)
o |40%
G ™~
~ O
DCD Q Personal data processed @®
O
E S 35% @ Viruses etc.
U - Scams/ fraud ‘
8_ ) Bullying
Pri inf lic ®
3 g_ 30% rivate info made public
oo 9 Sexual / pornographic content . .
c — g Unclear data collection (commercial
= © Content promoting self-harm @® Hate speec use)
8 Q 25% ° P .g ® Violent / disturbing content
g 8 Child sexual Stalklr;g/%%epr etap”r%r'c]gnding to be another
c 2 o abuse... person ® Government surveillance
- 20% Cyber—ﬂashin& () ) . )
O nwelcome friend/follow @ Fake |maggs/V|deos
> Trollin ) ) ® Spam emails
. . . g @ Harmful/misleading ads
0 Offensive videos / pictures @
l 15% /p Fake News
8 Too much time online
oend Honli ° ® Offensive language °
too much online
10% per
Low frequency, High frequency,
low impact low impact

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C5. How often do you experience [INSERT CODE FROM C4] when using the internet? Base: All adult internet users who have experienced and are concerned

about X (bases vary). C6) Thinking about all of the times that you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you?
Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating. Base: All adult internet
users who have experienced X (bases vary)




[ J
Despite the low frequency, personal info being stolen and data Ofcom ICOo

making communications work

processing without knowledge both have a high level of impact. foreveryone
The same is true for promoting terrorism, private info being made public and bullying

Impact vs. Experienced in last year C5 — Frequency of experience (in the last year)

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
0
60% Personal info stolen @
Low frequency, High frequency,
high impact high impact
L 50%
< . Personal data processed @
= o
5 8 T ism/radicalisation ® Private info made public
= errorism/radicalisation ® e . Scams/ fraud ®
- Bullying @ |Viruses etc.
O = 0,
8 E 40% Sexual / pornographic content @
o @ Violent / disturbing content
E x Content promoting self-harm ® Unclear data collection (commercial use
o E L] ® Hate speech
(OB @@ Cyber-flashing i
T o o Stalking/cyberstalking ° People pretending to be another
> 0 30% | p}er%pn
v ® Offensive 'deos}:/agitlmr?egjs. veees
] - : ive vi ictu [ ) i
| Lfhild sexual abuse imagery @ ®®Harmful/misleading ads Spam emails
w0 Government surveiﬁance PY Unwelcome friend/follow Fake News
(@] Trolling
20% ® Offensive language
® Pressure to send photos/info
Spend too much online @ °
Too much time online
) Low frequency, High frequency,
10% jow impact low impact

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C4. Which of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? Base: All adult internet users (2080)

C6) Thinking about all of the times that you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please use a scale of 1
to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating.
Base: All adult internet users who have experienced X (bases vary)




Bullying, unwelcome friend/follow requests and trolling are the OFcorm ico
most likely to have been experienced by and of concern to 12-15making communications work ®

for everyone Information Commissloner'sS()-flice.f. fl

ignificantly

ye.ar OIdS ) . . ) ) higher/lower
Incidence of experiencing/being concerned about potential online harms than 2019

AV

Not concerned and not experienced M Concerned but not experienced M Experienced harm + not concerned | M Experienced harm + concerned

Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats 43% L 3% /% 19% |
Unwelcome friend/follow 51% 0% 12% 1/%
Trolling 51% | )b% 8
People pretending to be someone else 49% | 33% /%  12% |
Fake News* 59% 4% 16% 12%
Spam emails 60% L 9% 20% 11%
Hate speech 60% A
Offensive videos/pictures 59% L 29% s 10%  10% |
Fake images/videos™* 62% % 11% 10% |
Offensive language 52% 8% 1% 9%
Too much time online 66% L 9% 17% 8%
Scams/ fraud 60% 9% 5% 8% |
Violent/disturbing content 61% L9396 8% 8% |
Viruses etc. 59%
Harmful/misleading ads 72% L q19% s 11% 6% |
Stalking/cyberstalking 63% L 9y% 4% 6% |
Sexual/pornographic 66%
Content promoting self-harm 69% % 4% 5%
Cyber-flashing** 71% L 90% 4% 5% |
Pressure to send info/photos 78% L 14% . 5% 4%
Too much money online 81% L 10% - 6% 4%]|
Private info made public 64% L 29% 4% 3%
Non-consensual personal data use 59% L 35% 3% 3%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) 74% L 48% . 4% 3%
Personal info stolen 57%
Child sexual abuse imagery* 70% L 24% 3% 3%
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation 76% L 19%  139%)%
Government surveillance 85% L 11% D%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C2b) | am now going to read out the areas you are generally concerned about. | would like you to tell me on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly

concerned and 5 means Very Concerned, how concerned you are about each. C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last
12 months?

Base: All children 12-15 (2001). *Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Frequency of experiencing potential harms is generally lower  OfFcorm s
amongst 12-15 year olds than adults. Too much time making communications work ICOo

. . . for everyone Information Commissianer's Office
online is the most commonly reported issue significantly
higher/lower
How often do you experience (xxx) when using the internet? (Base all experienced & concerned) hen 20
% at least % at least AV
(All experienced & concerned) DK H Only ever once Less often Monthly Weekly M Daily weekly monthly
8% Too much time online (n=172) 13% 26% 31% 53% 79%
11% Spam emails (n=228) 16% 20% 26% 55% 75%
9% Offensive language (n=172) 23% 16% 35% 54% 70%
12% Fake News* (n=238) 24% 26% 27% 37% 63%
6% Harmful/misleading ads (n=125) 20% 24% 24% 36% 60%
15% Trolling (n=309) 26% 27% 21% 29% 56%
19% Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats (n=377) 27% 29% 17% 23% 52% A
10% Offensive videos/pictures (n=209) 31% 27% 18% 22% 49%
10% Fake images/videos** (n=199) 32% 22% 19% 26% 48%
11% Hate speech (n=223) 35% 27% 16% 21% 48%
3% Unclear data collection (commercial use) (n=64) 24% 14% 15% 31% 45%
8% Violent/disturbing content (n=152) 35% 20% 21% D] 23% 43%
3% Non-consensual personal data use (n=64) 17% 24% 15% 19% 43%
8% Scams/ fraud (n=156) 26% 22% 14% 20% 42%
17% Unwelcome friend/follow/contact (n=345) 42% 24% 16% E 17% 41%
5% Content promoting self-harm (n=103) 33% 21% 18% D] 20% 41%
3% Private info made public (n=67) 18% 16% 17% 23% 39%
6% Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment (n=118) 28% 26% 11% 13% 39%
1% Government surveillance (n=27)  22%  krA 17% 7% 22% 39%
2% Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation (n=41) 22% 18% 13% 21% 38%
4% Too much money online (n=72) 33% 13% 18% 25% 38%
3% Child sexual abuse imagery* (n=54) 27% 25% 6% 11% 36%
6% Sexual/pornographic content (n=117) 39% 19% 14% 32 16% 36% Y
3% Personal info stolen (n=61) 13% 18% 12% 17% 35%
12% People pretending to be someone else (n=240) 35% 18% 13% 17% A 35%
4% Pressure to send info/photos (n=81) 32% 19% 9% 14% 33%
5% Cyber-flashing** (n=96) 30% 17% 9% 13% 30%
7% Viruses etc. (n=152) 38% 12% 5% 11% V¥ 22% 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED. C5. How often do you experience [INSERT

CODE FROM C4] when using the internet?
Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases on chart)

*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020



However, viruses, hate speech and content promoting OFcom ico
@

self-harm have the most severe impact when experienced, maling communicatons work
. . . . or everyone Information Commissioner’s ().flice. .
along with the theft of personal info, bullying and cyber flashing Significantly
higher/lower
Level of impact experiences have had (Base all experienced and concerned) thanAZO$
(All experienced % high impact
& concerned) DK/Refused/No impact ~ m Mildly annoying/upsetting/frustrating 2 3 4  ®mVery annoying/upsetting/frustrating (rating 4-5)
7% Viruses etc. (n=152) 17300F730 3% 14% 22% 52% 74%
11% Hate speech (n=223) 6% 15% 22% 51% 73%
5% Content promoting self-harm (n=103) 4% 18% 25% 72%
3% Personal info stolen (n=61) 5% 18% 20% 70%
19% Bullying / abusive behaviour / threats (n=377) 8% 16% 21% 69%
5% Cyber-flashing (n=96)*** 6% 12% 24% 69%
8% Violent/disturbing content (n=152) 9% 16% 27% 66%
4% Pressure to send photos/info (n=81) 11% 16% 24% 66%
6%  Stalking /cyberstalking / harassment (n=118) 6% 17% 21% 65%
6% Sexual/pornographic content (n=117) 7% 18% 25% 64%
10% Offensive videos / pictures (n=209) 8% 22% 29% 64%
3% Child sexual abuse imagery (n=54)** 4% 19% 15% 48% 62% V¥
12% People pretending to be someone else (n=240) 13% 16% 26% 61%
3% Non-consensual personal data use (n=64) 14% 17% 17% 42% 59%
15% Trolling (n=309) 13% 22% 25% 33% 59% A
12% Fake News (n=238)** 15% 20% 35% 23% 58% A
3% Private info made public (n=67) 8% 18% 23% 58%
8% Scams / fraud (n=156) 11% 17% 19% 58%
5% Content promoting terrorism / radicalisation... 10% 22% 15% 55%
1% Government surveillance (n=27%) 3% 19% 14% 40% 54%
3% Unclear data collection (commercial use)... 8% 30% 22% 54%
10% Fake images/fake videos (n=199)*** 11% 22% 28% 53%
4% Too much money online (n=72) 16% 21% 33% 20% 53%
11% Spam emails (n=228) 15% 22% 24% 52%
9% Offensive language (n=172) 13% 26% 30% 52%
17% Unwelcome friend / follow requests /... 15% 23% 25% 51%
6% Harmful/misleading ads (n=125) 11% 25% 25% 49%
Too much time online (n=172) 20% 27% 22% 11% 33%

8%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED. C6) Thinking about all of the times that
you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or

upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating
Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases on chart) * Warning — low base size. **Wording changed in 2020. ***New statement




Girls are more likely to find their experiences more upsetting OFcom
than boys in general. Boys are more likely to find pressure to making communications work ICOo

. . . for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
send info/photos and government surveillance more upsetting
Level of impact experiences have had (4-5) (Base all experienced & concerned)
77% 76%|75% 75% 77% BOVS Girls

— 72%7

1% ?
°70% 69% 71% 68% 68% 67% ~co
65%64% s - o, 64%

(o)
44% 44%  43% 47

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

C6) Thinking about all of the times that you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please use a scale of 1
to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating

Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced and are concerned about X
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




Bullying is the potential harm that impacts 12-15 year olds the OfFcorm s
most, along with viruses, hate speech and content promoting  making communications work ICOo

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
Se |f_h a rm Significantly
higher/lower
Level of impact experiences have had (Base those who have experienced) e Y
) ) ) . . % high impact
B Experienced but W DK/ No impact H Mildly annoying/ 2 3 4 M Very annoying/ (rating 4-5)
not concerned upsetting/frustrating upsetting/frustrating
Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats (n=514) 6% 12% 15% 51%
Viruses etc. (n=241) [INNENEGEGENE7E ;9% 14% 46%
Hate speech (n=382) Y 77 3% 9% 13% 42%
Content promoting self-harm (n=186) G =7 ;- 10% 14% 40%
People pretending to be someone else (n=373) 8% 10% 17% 39%
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment (n=201) | ¥ 77 £ % [ 10% 12% 38%
Trolling (n=475) 8% 14% 16% 38% A
Cyber-flashing** (n=171) |G 7 3% 6% 13% 38%
Scams/ fraud (n=263) 7% 10% 11% 34%
Personal info stolen (n=127) |GGG %0 9% 9% 34%
Offensive videos/pictures (n=408) 4% 1% 15% 32%
Sexual/pornographic content (n=232) |- 7 £ % 9% 13% 32%
Violent/disturbing content (n=320) 4% 8% 13% 32%
Child sexual abuse imagery* (n=109) G ;9% 7% 31% V¥
Non-consensual personal data use (n=123) 7% 9% 9% 30%
Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers (n=589) 9% 13% 15% 30% A
Pressure to send info/photos (n=173) 5% 117% 11% 30%
Fake images/videos** (n=411) 5% 11% 14% 26%
Fake News* (n=548) 6% 8% 15% 25% A
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation (n=94) 5% [710% 6% 24%
Private info made public (n=154) |7 4% [78% 10% 24%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) (n=152) N 7 3 13% 9% 22%
Too much money online (n=188) 6% [118% 12% 20%
Government surveillance (n=73) I % 7% 5% 20%
Spam emails (n=622) 5% 8% 9% 19%
Harmful/misleading ads (n=347) 4% 1179% 9% 17%
Offensive language (n=790) NG - 3 %6 6% 6% 11%
Too much time online (n=512) 7% 9% 7% 11%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED. C6) Thinking about all of the times that

you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or

upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating

Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced X (bases in brackets above). *Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020



Again, potential harms with the highest levels of concern tend OfFcorm -
to have the greatest impact on those who have experienced aking communications work ICOo

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Impact vs. Incidence of concern raised

C2 — Concerned about potential harm (Total sample)

10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 459 55%

55%

Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats @

50%
Low concern,
45% high impact

High concern,
high impact

Viruses etc.

Hate speech @
40% Content promoting self-harm o
Stalking/ cyberstalking/ harassment @
Cyber-flashing

People pretending to be someone else

Trolling @

0
35% Offensive videos/pictures ° ® Personal info stolen
Sexual/pornographic content @ .. Scams/ fraud
30% Pressure to send info/photos ® Child sexual abuse content @ Violent/disturbing content @ gNon-consensual personal data use

. . . Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from
Content promoting Fake images/videos

C6 — Level of impact (NET 4-5)
(base all experienced)

strangers
25% terrorism/radicalisation @ ® PY ¢
Unclear data collection (commercial ° Fake News Private info made public
use)
0 '
®T h I
20% ™ 0o much money online ® Spam emails
Government surveillance ® Harmful/misleading ads
15%
10% Offensive language ®g 100 much time online
Low concern, High concern,
low impact low impact

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C2) Which, if any, of the following things concern you about the internet? PROMPTED Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

C6) Thinking about all of the times that you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please use a scale of 1
to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating. Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced
and are concerned about X (bases vary)




: : : : . ©
Despite the high frequency of spending too much time online, OfFcorm lco
exposure to offensive language and receiving spam emails, the  maknscommunicationswork % " " @
level of impact is lower than the other potential harms

Impact vs. Frequency
C5 — Frequency of experience (at least weekly)

0% 10% 40% 50% 60%
55% .
Low frequency, High frequency,
50% h/gh impact Bullying, abusive behaviour ¢r threats @ h/gh impact
()

n

[ Viruses etc. @
< 45%
|_ —
T
E 8 40% - People pre-tending to be someone else o ®\ Content promoting

B Q Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment 3 self-harm ® Trolling

© 5 Cyber-flashing

() 0

Q 35%

e g‘ Personal info stolen @ @ Scam ;?:r?sive videos/pictures
: ()] ‘ Sexual/pornographic content @ ® ®\Yiolent/disturbing content

(@) % 30% Child sexua| abuse cont'ent & ® ® Non-consensual pesonal data use
— Pressure to send info/photos .

U O Unwelcome friend/ follow/

> 8 contact from strangers ® Fake images/videos
8 Re) 25% Content promoting @ @ Private info made pgublic ® Fake News

I - terrorism/radicalisation °
o) Too much money online Unclear data collection
(@] 20% ° [ J (commercial use)

® Spam emails

Government surveillance ) )
® Harmful/misleading ads

15%

10% Offensive language @ ® Too much time online
Low frequency, High frequency,
low impact low impact

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C5. How often do you experience [INSERT CODE FROM C4] when using the internet? Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced and are concerned about

X (bases vary). C6) Thinking about all of the times that you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please
use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating. Base: All children 12-15 who
have experienced X (bases vary)




: . : . : ©
Despite the relatively low frequency, online bullying, viruses OfFcom lco
and material promoting hate speech are the most annoying/ making communlcations work  ERE AR
upsetting potential harms

High Impact vs. Frequency

40%
35% qufrequency, Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats @ ngh frequency,
° high impact high impact
Viruses etc. @ Hate
h
30% e

oy StaIklng/cyberstaIklng/haraPssment |.' - ® Content promoting
ersonal info stolen
© Cyber-flashing ¢ ([ ] self-harm
Child sexual abuse content ® Scams/ fraud

People pretending to be someone else Y ® Trolling

o Non-consensual personal data use
20% Sexual/pornographic content g
Pressure to send info/photos @ o @ Violent/disturbing content

Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation ® @ Offensive videos/pictures

o Unwelcome friend/ follow/ contact from strangers
15% ® i »
@ ® Private info made public Unclear lecti
Government surveillance @ Unclear data collection

C6 — Very annoying/upsetting/frustrating

° (commercial use)
10% Fake images/videos ® Fake News ® Spam emails
Too much money onIine. ® Harmful/misleading ads
5% Offensive language @
® Too much time online
Low frequency, High frequency,
0% Jow impact low impact
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

C5 — Frequency of experience (at least weekly)

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C5. How often do you experience [INSERT CODE FROM C4] when using the internet? Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced and are concerned about

X (bases vary). C6) Thinking about all of the times that you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please
use a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating. Base: All children 12-15 who
have experienced X (bases vary)




. . . @
Online bullying has the greatest impact and was also Ofcom lco
experienced by more than a quarter of 12-15 year olds in the =~ maknscommunicationswork % " " @

past year

Impact vs. Experienced in last year

60%
Low concern, High concern
7
50% h’gh lmpact Bullying, abusive behaviour or threats @® hlgh /mpact
Lf? Viruses etc. @
q
— Hate speech @
0 )
w  40% Content promoting self-harm @ ) ) ® People pretending to be someone else
E Cyber-flashing** @ @ Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment ® Trolling
o+
% Personal info stolen @ Scams/ fraud @ Offensive videos/pictures
. ) . [ ]
Q 30% Child sexual abuse content*. ° Sexual/pornographic content ‘Violent/disturbing content ° Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers
g Non-consensual personal data use  pressure to send info/photos
(@] Content promoting @ Private info made public Fake images/videos @ ® Fake News*
—_ terrorism/radicalisation . .
) ® Unclear data collection (commercial use)
> 0 .
8 20% ° ® Too much money online Spam emails ®
| Government surveillance ® Harmful/misleading ads
(o}
O ; ; Offensive language @
10% ® Too much time online guag

High concern,
low impact

Low concern,
0% low impact
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
C4 — Experienced in the last year

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED. Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

C6) Thinking about all of the times that you have experienced [INSERT CODE FROM C4] in the last 12 months, what impact has this had on you? Please use a scale of 1
to 5, where 1 means Mildly annoying or upsetting or frustrating and 5 means Very annoying or upsetting or frustrating. Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced

X (bases vary)
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Section 3

Sources of potential online harm

77



. . . @
Across adults and 12-15 year olds, social media sites are the Ofcom lco
most commonly cited sources of potential online harm. 12-15  making communications work '

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

year olds have experienced more harms on social media than last year
Sources of potential online harm

62%

Of adults have experienced
potential online harms

381%

Of children (12-15) experienced
potential online harms

in the last 12 months in the last 12 months
. . 30% A
Social Ml Site/ AP | Y e
e 16% Email/Site/App 13%
Email/Site/App
22% 12y/o
12% 29% 13 y/o
. 8%V Instant M Y
Search Engine fetan essenger 33% 14 y/o
8% 34% 15 y/o
8% Video Sharing Site/App °
Instant Messenger
. 3% 2020
. . . 5% 2020 Search Engine
Video Sharing Site/App g 39
=019 E W 2019
. 3%
News Site/App Gaming
(0]
Gaming ' 2% News Site/App | 1%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" March 2019
Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? PROMPTED

C7 Which site or service were you using when you came across your most recent experience of (XXX)?
Base: All adult internet users (2057) All 12-15s (1001)



Adults experience potential online harms on a range of sites/ OFcoMrm ico
apps, but social media is most commonly identified for most making communications work O

for everyone Information Commissioner's Office
types of potential harms. IM comes through strongly as a source '
for sexual/pornographic content, cyber-flashing and bullying

Places where potential online harm was experienced (types of source*).

*smaller “other” sources and DK not shown
W Social Media  H Instant Messenger Search Engine  ®Video Sharing ®VOD ®News M Gaming Email/other

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers 3%F%9%
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats 84% 26% 19Y0%
Trolling T10%5¥06 1%
Offensive language 11%
Offensive videos/pictures [15% 22867 %
Fake News* [11%" IES76 %
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment 0% 2
Sexual/pornographic content 13%
Hate speech 7% WEER%%
Harmful/misleading ads 12%
People pretending to be someone else 24R0611%
Private info made public 0%12%
Too much time online 26%
Violent/disturbing content
Fake images/videos** [1716% 328 10%
Content promoting self-harm
Cyber-flashing** 58% 29% 13%
Child sexual abuse imagery*
Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation 8% Wif¥%%
Non-consensual personal data use* B6%Rs  25%
Personal info stolen e 22%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) 1% 27%
Scams/ fraud 2 37 46%
Government surveillance 23% 7% OWFA9%
Viruses etc. 30%
Too much money online** (0)5 | 37%
Spam emails 185 60%
0%
0 No significance testing due to

changes in the questionnaire in 2020

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C7 Which site or service were you using when you came across your most recent experience of (XXX)?

Base: All adult internet users who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases 35-317)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




The same is true for 12-15 year olds, with social media being the OfFcorm ico
most common source for most potential harms. IM comes making communications work ®

for everyone Information Commissioner's Office
through strongly for bullying, pressure to send photos and '
cyber-flashing

Places where potential online harm was experienced (types of source*).
*smaller “other” sources and DK not shown

M Social Media M Instant Messenger Search Engine M Video Sharing B News M Gaming Email/other

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from... 63% 11% 0% 4% A
People pretending to be someone else 55% 12% 0%:0% 4% 73
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats 48% 20% 0%:10% 5% 72
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment 48% 14% 0%50%3% 73
Private info made public 48% 13% INSTANGT%
Hate speech
Trolling 46% 12% 0% 0%3% 73
Pressure to send photos/info 1778
Content promoting self-harm 40% 8% 0% 0%
Fake News** 39% 2%
Fake images/videos™***
Offensive videos/pictures 36% A 0% 08479
Harmful/misleading ads NS 2%
Offensive language 33% 16% 0% 0% 5% B4
Violent/disturbing content N TE 7%
Non-consensual personal data use  [INEEGEGEEEY7 T 07X APA 8%
Too much time online 4%
Sexual/pornographic content NG 2%
Content promoting... 22% 5% 0% 3% 7
Child sexual abuse imagery** 21% 3%0%. 2 % VoV
Cyber-flashing*** 2% T,
Personal info stolen 4%
Scams/ fraud 13%
Unclear data collection (commercial use) 2 8%
Spam emails §0% 43%
Viruses etc. 5%
Too much money online 0% 15% 14%
Government surveillance* 13%0% No significance testing due to

changes in the questionnaire in 2020

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C7 Which site or service were you using when you came across your most recent experience of (XXX)?

Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases 27*-377)
*CAUTION LOW BASE (<50). **Wording changed in 2020. ***New statement added 2020




. .. . . . @
Social media is most associated with unwelcome friend/follow OfFcomrm lco
requests, bullying and trolling for those who are concerned and making communications work ®
or E\Ier\lone Information Commissioner’s Office

experienced. Search is most associated with harmful ads,
whilst IM is linked to sexual/pornographic content and cyber-flashing

Leading potential harms associated with source types

M Instant Messenger Search Engine m Video Sharing

W Social Media
friend/fglr;gvm?}iz:lt(;ct from... _ 85% Too much time online - 34% Harmful/misleading ads 34% Too much time online - 23%
sz:\I;Cir;gtJ/l'Z;?::é\;is _ 84% Sexual/pornographic content - 33% Too much time online 31%  Violent/disturbing content . 18%
Trolling _ 77% Cyber-flashing** - 299% Sexual/pornographic content 29% Fake images/videos** . 16%
. Bullying/abusive - Unclear data collection . .
o 0 0 0
Offensive language _ 75% behaviour/threats 26% (commercial use) 26% Offensive language 15%
Offensive videos/pictures _ 74% Child sexual abuse imagery* - 26% Fake News* 22%  Sexual/pornographic content . 15%
Unwelcome
* 0 0 i i * 0 ive vi i 0
Fake News _ 72% friend/follow/contact from... - 25%  Child sexual abuse imagery 21% Offensive videos/pictures . 15%
StaIk|ng/cyb;rs;ilklng/harass _ 72% Offensive language . 22% Cyber-flashing** 20% Harmful/misleading ads . 14%
. . . . Content promoting I
o 0 0 * 0
Sexual/pornographic content _ 69% Private info made public . 22% terrorism/radicalisation 20% Fake News 11%
Hate speech _ 69% Content promoting self-harm . 20% Content promoting self-harm 19% Trolling I 10%
Harmful/misleading ads _ 66% StaIk|ng/cyb;r;:ilkmg/harass . 20% Too much money online** 18% Viruses etc. I 10%
People pretending to be - o . . . . o . o Bullying/abusive I o
someone else 66% Violent/disturbing content 18% Viruses etc. 16% behaviour/threats 9%
. . . . . . . Content promoting I
0 0 0 0
Private info made public - 64% Offensive videos/pictures . 17% Offensive language 15% terrorism/radicalisation 8%
No significance testing due to changes in the questionnaire in 2020

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: C7 Which site or service were you using when you came across your most recent experience of (XXX)?

Base: All adult internet users who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases 35-317)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




12-15’s are less likely to experience potential harms on social OfFcoMm lco
media than adults, but 63% of those who are concerned and making communications work S S Sl @

for everyone
experienced unwelcome friend/follow requests cite social media as the source

Leading potential harms associated with source types (Top 12)

H Video Sharing B Gaming

Offensive language - 21%

B Social Media H Instant Messenger

Too much money online - 15%

Bullying/abusive

Unwelcome

friend/follow/contact...- 63%
e e e I s
bzﬂ:\//iir:)gu/ra/?::«:;is - 48%
StaIkinZ?;ks):qr::]atlking/h - 48%
Private info made public - 48%
Hate speech - 47%
Trolling - 46%
o R 4w
Contentp}:;)rr;otingself- - 40%
Fake News* - 39%
Fake images/videos** - 39%

Offensive
0
videos/pictures - 36%

behaviour/threats

Pressure to send
photos/info

Offensive language

Cyber-flashing**

Stalking/cyberstalking/h
arassment

Private info made public

People pretending to be
someone else

Trolling

Unwelcome
friend/follow/contact
Violent/disturbing
content

Hate speech

Content promoting self-
harm

B 20%
B 20%
B 6%
B %
B 4%
B 3%
B 2%
B 2%

B 0%
B %
B 8%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: C7 Which site or service were you using when you came across your most recent experience of (XXX)?

Violent/disturbing
content

Too much time online

Offensive
videos/pictures

Fake images/videos**
Harmful/misleading ads
Hate speech

Fake News*

Content promoting self-
harm

Content promoting

terrorism/radicalisatio.

Sexual/pornographic
content

Private info made public

Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases 27*-377)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020

B 16%
B 3%
B 9%
L E
B 9%
N %
N %
N 7%
'
N 6%

N 5%

No significance testing due to changes in the questionnaire in 2020

Personal info stolen . 9%

Offensive language I 5%
Bullying/abusive I o
behaviour/threats 5%

People pretending to be I o
someone else 4%

Unwelcome
friend/follow/contact..

§ 2%
Too much time online I 3%

Trolling I 3%

Stalking/cyberstalking/h I o
arassment 3%

Scams/ fraud I 2%

Non-consensual
0
personal data use I 2%
Violent/disturbing
| 1%
content




. . . @
Potentially negative experiences are encountered on arange  OfFcCcomrm lco
of sites and platforms, with social media sites being most ®

commonly mentioned

making communications work
for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Places where potential online harm was experienced (specific source*). *smaller “other” sources and DK

not shown

B Facebook M Facebook Messenger M Instagram B WhatsApp Google

Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats
Trolling

Fake News*

Harmful/misleading ads

Hate speech

Offensive language
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment

Fake images/videos**

Offensive videos/pictures

People pretending to be someone else
Too much time online

Private info made public
Violent/disturbing content

Content promoting self-harm

Content promoting terrorism/radicalisation
Cyber-flashing**

Non-consensual personal data use*
Sexual/pornographic content

Unclear data collection (commercial use)
Personal info stolen

Child sexual abuse imagery*

Scams/ fraud

Government surveillance

Viruses etc.

Too much money online**

Spam emails

B YouTube M Twitter Snapchat TikTok B Switch

81% 18% 8%  :1%3% A%
74% 16% 8% &% 9% | 13% WIZAA%3%
- 69% 3% ks A% 10% | 12% IF
65% 7% 6% 21% 7% '}
64% 294)5% 27% | 14% %8
63% 10% SR 7% | 6% B
9% 7% DY
59% 2% S 6% 13% §
10% I
10% 6%
 57% 7% i 5% uD% 8% A
57% 19% 16% 26% 19% ElZ 11% B
56% 9% 4% NI 6%
54% 5% A 11% 7%
52% 7% 29 19% 8%
49% 10% 4/ 5% 15% 7% | 6% ka4
40% 10% 12% 20% 13%
10% BT
37% 5% 12% 27% 20% D94
35% 8% 4% 24%
6% T
30% 12% 19 6% %  15%
27% 4% 27N/ 7GR
I Y 10% 0%

15% 450 7EPLA 10% 048
17% Z
AT 6%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

No significance testing due to changes in the questionnaire in 2020

Question: C7 Which site or service were you using when you came across your most recent experience of (XXX)?

Base: All adult internet users who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases between 25 and 317)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




The proportion of users who come across potentially negative
experiences varies by platform

% Experienced potential harm on a platform they use

% Users

Google

1%

10%

Facebook

69%

28%

WhatsApp

63%

8%

YouTube

54%

10%

6%

Instagram

32%

16%

9%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" March 2019

BBC News

31%

W 2019

1% 1%

SnapChat

22%

W 2020

7%

7%

Twitter

19%

12%

Question: C7 Which site or service were you using when you came across your most recent experience of (XXX)?
Base: All adult internet users of X (bases 101-1443)

E4. Which, if any, of the following sites or apps do you use nowadays? Base: All adult internet users (2005)

Ofcom

making communications work

for everyone

Sky News

12%

2%

Daily Mail

8%

7%

l4%

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

Guardian

5%

5%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

TikTok

4%

9%




1 in 3 of those that experienced stalking/cyberstalking knew Ofcom ico
the person haraSS|ng them making communications work @

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Individual responsible for potential harm experienced

DK

(o)
B Wasn't sent to 40%
me
o/ 68%
B Know
81%
personally
51% 0
Don't kno £a1% a6 5% a1y 39% 9
w o 0 0
personally & 24%
17%
Q (] oo n 1) oo Q c v * (] oo = = Q
£y £33 23 £ £ 5 £,  of 2 ® 5 g £& E
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No significance testing due to changes in the questionnaire in 2020

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? C8) And was your most recent experience of [INSERT

CODE FROM (4] sent to you by someone you know personally or someone you don’t know personally?

Base: All adult internet users who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases between 28-137)




Potentially negative experiences are commonly encountered on OFfFcorm
SOC|aI med|a SlteS making communications work

for everyone

Places where potential online harm was experienced (specific source*).
*smaller “other” sources and DK not shown

B Facebook M Facebook Messenger Instagram  EYouTube Snapchat ® WhatsApp TikTok  m Twitter
Unwelcome friend/follow/contact from strangers 31% 3% 20% i 6% W 2%
People pretending to be someone else 29% 19 14% % 8%
Fake News* 7% R TR
Hate speech 26% 19 8% 5% B
Harmful/misleading ads 5% 8% 0%
Trolling 23% 19 12% 4%
Fake images/videos** 22% 19 8% 3% &7
Bullying/abusive behaviour/threats 14% 10%
Offensive language 5% 6% 19
Violent/disturbing content 4% 4% EINA
Stalking/cyberstalking/harassment 16% E 8% D 998%
Private info made public 9% 11%
Offensive videos / pictures 7% 7% E
Personal info stolen 3%
Pressure to send photos/info 15% 19601730 % 15%
Content promoting terrorism / radicalisation 3%
Content promoting self-harm 14% 19 16% 4% 19
Child sexual abuse imagery* 13% 205 4% 2%

Non-consensual personal data use 3%
Sexual/pornographic content 3% 5% &%
Scams / fraud 9% 1907302 %K 390%%
Too much time online 7%  O%RWi 4%
Cyber-flashing** 6% 3% 7% 6% AT
Unclear data collection (commercial use) 5%
Viruses etc. [IEZEGTZ

Spam emails [ESZGE%Y

Too much money online  I%

Government surveillance 72571

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

No significance testing due to changes in the questionnaire in 2020

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C7 Which site or service were you using when you came across your most recent experience of (XXX)?

Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases 27*-377)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




The proportion of users who come across potentially negative

experiences varies by platform

% Experienced potential harm on a platform they use

% Users

YouTube

79%

79% 8%

WhatsApp

72%

6%

Instagram

64%

17%

SnapChat

S57%

11%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" March 2019

Facebook

49%

30%

TikTok Twitter
37% 25%
2019 m 2020
10%
6% | /%

Ofcom

making communications work

for everyone

BBC News

15%

0% 1%

Question: C7 Which site or service were you using when you came across your most recent experience of (XXX)?

B6. Which, if any, of the following sites or apps do you use nowadays? Base: All children 12-15 (1001)

Twitch

1%

3% 3%

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

Google

6%

[v)
3% 2%

Daily Mail

6%

2% 19




2 in 5 of those that experienced stalking/cyberstalking or Ofcom ico
bullying knew the person that was harassing/bullying them making communications work ®

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Individual responsible for potential harm experienced

DK

B Wasn't sent to

me
H Know
personally 74%
0% a6% 4y
! (o]
Don't know 38% 37% 37% 33% 0 0
personally o 32% 31% 30% 29% 26% 25% 23%
° 20%
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Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: C4) Which, if any, of the following things have you come across on the internet in the last 12 months? C8) And was your most recent experience of [INSERT
CODE FROM (4] sent to you by someone you know personally or someone you don’t know personally?**

Base: All children 12-15 who have experienced and are concerned about X (bases 27*-377)
*CAUTION LOW BASE




Section 4
Reporting potentially harmful online
experiences

89



As in 2019, 1 in 5 (19%) adults have taken action to report OfFcom ico
@

potentially harmful content they have seen online. 16-34’s, making communications work

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

females, those with children in the household, confident and heavy
internet users are more likely to take action

Ever reported anything seen online you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful

% All adults % by demographics, internet confidence

25% 26% 25%
22% 22%
16% 16% 17%
12%
7%
\& \& ™ & X \b Q & & &
R <<<2/®’b \,(0’5 %%50 <3 é;}\o \(&&e g\\b@ Q\'\\b@ é\b@
. N
Yes, reported online harm RS *co Aco SUEPZ
. 1 . * \Q Q} ﬁ\ Q \,Q/
m No, didn't report online harm & A N
A NN 3
N R
*Including 3% “Don’t know”, 1% refused (‘}\\ ge'\ Q\Q’,b

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019

Question: D1) Have you ever taken action to report anything you have seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful?
Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)

*Heavy internet users 5+ hours at weekdays AND 10+ hours at weekends (n=82)




. . ) 1 .
A third (33%) of those who didn’t report say they hadn't OfFcom lco
seen anything to report, while 1 in 7 ‘couldn’t be bothered” and faingcommunicationswork 7 "8 "’ @

a further 1in 12 ‘didn’t think it would help’. 1 in 10 who unfollowed/blocked thought they
hadn’t taken action to protect themselves, when they actually had.

Ever reported anything seen online you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful

% All adults Why not?

, in. NN 3%V
| haven’t seen anything 40%
Couldn't be bothered _1]:-[?0’20
Unfollowed/blocked -G%O%A
At think . 3%
Didn't think it would help {O!/)
idn’ 3%
Didn’t know what to do 99,
Thought site would remove it W 5%

Didn't have time | 4%%'

Thought someone else would report O ‘%% m 2020

Thought might make it worse 1 1% 2019
Yes, reported online harm

m No, didn't report online harm*

o
Asked someone else to report %{%

*Including 3% “Don’t know”, 1% refused

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019
Question: D1) Have you ever taken action to report anything you have seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful? D3) What were the

reasons for not reporting something you’ve seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful?
Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057), those who reported 2020 (475) 2019 (376), those who have not reported 2020 (1551) 2019 (1631)




Clicking on the report button has increased and remains the OfFcom lco
most common action taken (69%), followed by unfollowing/ making communlcations work  ERE AR
unfriending/ blocking (22%) and informing the site (15%)

Ever reported anything seen online you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful

% All adults Actions taken

. Higher amongst 16-34s
Click report button 6??‘%A) (82%), and those with
children (82%)

Unfollow/unfriend/block 222‘?%
Inform web/social media site 1%;) ¥
Told friend/family 870
Inform police 6"1%:17%
Inform ISP %4%4

Inform Ofcom 1‘?%
Yes, reported online harm inform other regulstor | 332 .

m No, didn't report online harm* Other %‘;//c;
*Including 3% “Don’t know”, 1% refused Can't remember details §§§g 2019

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019
Question: D1) Have you ever taken action to report anything you have seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful? D2) What did you

do?
Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057), those who reported 2020 (475) 2019 (376), those who have not reported 2020 (1551) 2019 (1631)




L
Ofcom

. . @
Nearly 7 in 10 of the people who reported an online harm lco
experienced it on social media. AlImost half thought the content fangcommunicationswork 1 w8 "’ @

was removed but significant proportions remain unaware of what happened as a

result of their reporting

Ever reported anything seen online you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful
Perception of what happened next?**

% All adults Site/App seen on
Facebook 57% Site removed content 46%
Email 17%
Instagram 8% Nothing - content not 12%
Facebook Messenger 6% removed 0
You Tube 6%
Twitter 5% Don't know 38%
WhatsApp 4%
Snapchat 3% Something else 4%
Google 2%
Facetime 2%
Yah 9 . . .
ahoo N 2% Complaint resolved to satisfaction?**
NET Social Media 68% 75%
NET Email/other 18% Yes 58% amongst
NET Instant messenger 11% 55+
NET Video sharing 6%
Yes, reported online harm NET Search engine I 4% No 15%
c . % NET Games 2%
m No, didn't report online harm NET News | 1%
Not sure 27%

Social media and instant
**NEW questions messaging significantly
higher amongst 16-34s

*Including 3% “Don’t know”, 1% refused

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019
Question: D1) Have you ever taken action to report anything you have seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful?

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057).
D1b) On which site(s) or app(s) did you see the offensive, disturbing or harmful content that you reported? D2b. What happened when you reported? D2c. Was your

complaint resolved to your satisfaction? Base: those who reported 2020 (475)



Instant messaging websites/apps were most likely to have
removed content and these were the types of websites/apps
with the highest levels of complaint resolution

Complaint resolution by website/app or type of website/app

Ofcom

making communications work
for everyone

What happened next?
I "
B Something else 259 35% 20%
Don't know
13‘V
B Nothing - content not removed .
0,
Site removed content 46% 37% 50% Ea
Total Sample Email NET Social Media NET Instant Messaging
Complaint resolved to satisfaction?
9 13%
Don't know 27% 2% 26% .
H No
84%
Yes 58% 58% 57%
Total Sample Email NET Social Media NET Instant Messaging

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

44%

38%

NET Email/other

22%

58%

NET Email/other

D1b) On which site(s) or app(s) did you see the offensive, disturbing or harmful content that you reported? D2b. What happened when you reported? D2c. Was your

complaint resolved to your satisfaction? Base: those who reported 2020 (475) content seen on




. ) . @
Almost 1 in 3 12-15’s have now taken action to report OfFcom lco
potentially harmful online content. C2DE’s and those who have  makingcommunications work -

visited lots of new sites in the past month are more likely to

take action

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Ever reported anything seen online you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful

% All children

Yes, reported online harm
m No, didn't report online harm*

*Including 4% “Don’t know”

% by age group, SEG and sites visited in past month

41%
o) (o)
29% 579% 31% 28% 7% 31% . 29%
0
v > ™ \2) N & 2 ) )
N N N N & 09 & S N
¥ i o\ A\
& & Ng
¥ N N
Q‘—) N QQ,
Q A% iy
e\/b R4 )
& S
O&\\

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019
Question: D1) Have you ever taken action to report anything you have seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful? D2) What did you

do? D3) Why haven’t you reported anything that you have seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful?
Base: All children 12-15 2020 (2001), 2019 (1001)




A quarter of those who didn’t report harm say they hadn't seen OFfFcorMrm ico
anything to report, while 1 in 7 ‘didn’t think it would help” and  making communications work -

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

1 in 8 didn’t know what to do. 1 in 7 who unfollowed/blocked thought they hadn’t taken
action to protect themselves, when they actually had

Ever reported anything seen online you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful

% All children Why not?

| haven’t seen anything I zg’;/f%

idn't think i A
Didn't think it was bad enough 16%

Unfollowed/blocked I %77%’

Didn't think it would help I 1?2/(‘%

Didn’t know what to do [ 1%%%
Couldn't be bothered I 1;!-%
10%
Thought someone else would report I 8(;{’

Thought site would remove it [— 78%2; m 2020
Thought might make it worse** . 7% 2019

Yes, reported online harm
m No, didn't report online harm*

A ime @ 4%
Didn't have time 4%

*Including 4% “Don’t know”

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019
Question: D1) Have you ever taken action to report anything you have seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful? D3) What were the

reasons for not reporting something you’ve seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful?
Base: All children 12-15 2020 (2001), 2019 (1001), those who have not reported 2020 (1340) 2019 (728)

**NEW STATEMENT ADDED 2020




. . . @
Telling a parent (50%), then clicking on the report button (39%) OfFcorMrm lco
are the most common actions taken, followed by making communlcations work  ERE AR
unfollowing/blocking (25%)

Ever reported anything seen online you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful

% All children Actions taken
Told parent/guardian Sgg%
Clicked 'report' button 34922/:) Higher amongst 14 year old girls (52%)
Unfollowed/blocked 2 9%3
Told other family member gl:lﬁ%

;9% Higher amongst 15 year old boys (32%)
17%

Informed the website
Higher amongst 15 year girls (31%) and “very confident’

. o)
Told friend 12%2, internet users (21%)
[o)
Told teacher 19 (y%v
Told other trusted person §20

Told charity worker/volunteer Za%A

Told police %%0

Yes, reported online harm Told Ofcom | 3% 2020
m No, didn't report online harm* Toldico | 3%
*Including 4% “Don’t know” Can't remember details %0% 2019

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019
Question: D1) Have you ever taken action to report anything you have seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful? D2) What did you

do?
Base: All children 12-15 2020 (2001), 2019 (1001), those who have reported 2020 (578) 2019 (247)




Almost 2 in 3 12-15s who reported online harm said the incident OFfFcCcorm ico
making communications work @

happened on social media. Content was removed in almost making comr
half of cases but significant proportions remain unaware of what

happened as a result of their reporting

Ever reported anything seen online you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful
Site/App seen on

Facebook 33%

% All children e I 1200 Perception of what happened next?**
(o)
You Tube 11%
TinTtZirl g;? Site removed content 46%
(o]
Facebook Messenger 7%
WhatsApp 7% Nothing - content not 18%
Xbox live 6% removed 0
Ask.com 6%
TikTok 6% Don't k o
BBC website/app 6% ontknow 36%
CNN 1 4%

Discord 4%

Playstation network 4%
Bing/MSN 4%

Aggregator News apps 4%

Google 4%
Several others under 4%
. NET Social Media 63%
Yes, reported online harm NET Instant messenger >8%

m No, didn't report online harm* NET Video sharing 19%
NET News 15%
*Including 4% “Don’t know” NET Search engine 14%
**NEW question NET Games 13%
NET Email/other 12%

Significantly higher/lower A V¥

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019
Question: D1) Have you ever taken action to report anything you have seen on the internet that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful?

Base: All children 12-15 2020 (2001), 2019 (1001).

D1b) On which site(s) or app(s) did you see the offensive, disturbing or harmful content that you reported? Base: those who reported 2020 (578). D2b. What happened
when you reported? D2c. Base: those who reported via report button/informing website/police/Ofcom/ICO or charity worker 2020 (337).



News sites/apps and search engines most likely to either

remove or not remove the content (fewer children did

not know what happened in these situations)

Complaint resolution by website/app or type of website/app

What happened next?

B Something else
Don't know
B Nothing - content not

removed

Site removed content

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019

36%

46%

Total

30%

43%

NET - Video
Sharing Site or

App

32%

57%

NET - Search
Engine

36%

45%

NET - Social
Media Site or

App

Ofcom

making communications work
for everyone

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

27%

35%

44%

63%

51%

NET - Instant
Messenger

NET - News Site
or App

NET - Playing
games on a site
or app

D1b) On which site(s) or app(s) did you see the offensive, disturbing or harmful content that you reported? D2b. What happened when you reported?

Base: All children 12-15 2020 who have reported something that they saw on NET Video (62), NET Search Engine (58), NET Social Media (221), NET Instant Messaging
(91), NET News (54), NET Playing Games (60)




The proportions reporting potential harms is largely consistent OfFcorm
across 12-15 year olds. The incidence of adults reporting

reduces significantly with age

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

making communications work
for everyone

Ever reported something seen online that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful?

—2020 2019
i I Adults overall
Children overall I
29% (25% 2019) ' 19% (19% 2019)
|
I
|
I
31%
29% ’ 8% 1 28%
\ = 'N
27% s —— 21%
o I 23% 22% 17%
| 12%
I
|
I 5%
12 13 14 15 | 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: D1 Have you ever reported something you have seen online that you thought was offensive, disturbing or harmful? This could include telling a person, using

a ‘report’ button or emailing/messaging a website or social media site. Base: All adult internet users (2080), All children 12-15 (2001)




Section 5

Attitudes towards regulation and internet
brands

101



More adults think there are regulations for SVOD, social media, (OFcorm S
IM and video sharing sites than in 2019. This is possibly due t0 Tt communications work ICOo

. . . for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
media coverage about something needing to be done and people now % Some form of
thinking something is being done rules/regs
Perceived regulation of different types of media

2020 2019 2018

Subscription video on demand services 17% 6% 19% 19% 38% 76%‘ 68% 65%

Social Media sites 14% 25% 24% 25% 74%A 59% 61%

Instant Messenger services 18% 22% 22% 22% 66%A 51% 44%
Video sharing websites 19% 24% 19% 18% 62(%)A 54% 58%

15% 12% [EECH 38% 38% *48%

Blogs and blogging websites 33%

Don’t know M There are no restrictions  Each company sets own rules (T&Cs) = Companies worked together set up industry body B Watchdog or regulator with legal powers

Significantly higher/lower A VW

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E2) I'm now going to read out different types of media and for each please tell me which one statement best describes your understanding of the level of

regulation in the UK?
Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)
*2018 wording for “Blog and blogging websites” was “Independently owned websites and blogs”



16-54s, with children in household and non-white respondents OfFcorm s
are more likely to feel there is some form of regulation in place making communications work ICOo

fOl‘ E\Ier\lone Information Commissioner’s Office
% think there is some form of regulation for...

& MALE FEMALE ' 16-34  35-54 55+ ABC1  C2DE K'E'ZIN NIOKIDS White O™
N HH white
77% 75% @ 83% 81% 66% 78% 74% @ 82% 74% 74% 88%

(1]

Subscription video

on demand I

0
Social Media Sites - I I I I I I I I I I I
0 83%
Instant messenger 64% 67% 73%  71% 559% 67% 64% 74% 62% ' 63% ’
HTEREREREERR
. . 0 ° 70%
Video sharing 64% 59y,  68% 67% 52% 65% ggos 69% 58% @ 60% ?

websites

39% 38%  43%  38% 3p%  41% 36% @ 42% 37% ' 39% 37%

Blogs and blogging
websites

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: E2) I’'m now going to read out different types of media (for example TV, internet sites, newspapers etc.) and for each please tell me which one statement
best describes your understanding of the level of regulation in the UK?

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)



There is a high level of support for increased regulation across OFfFCcorMrm ico
social media, video sharing and IM — although the level of making communlcations work  ERE AR
support is lower than that observed at the start of 2019

(NB: more people now think there is already regulation in this space)

Should Should Should
bemore  bemore be more

Desired regulation of different types of media

Don’t know ® Should be less regulation Same amount M Should be more regulation 2020 2019 2018
Video sharing websites 10% 28% 57%Y 64% 46%
Instant Messenger services 10% 31% _ 56% v 61% 40%
Blogs and blogging websites 21% % 23% 55% 57% *44%
Subscriptior;evri\tljiizson demand 10% o 39% A 34% 26%

Significantly higher/lower A VW

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E3) And for each type of media, do you think that there should be more, less or about the same amount of regulation as there is today?

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)
*2018 wording for “Blog and blogging websites” was “Independently owned websites and blogs”



Females and those with children in household are generally OFcom s
more likely to want more regulation. Younger age groups are making communications work ICOo

. . for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
generally less likely to want more regulation.
Should be more regulation of...
g MALE FEMALE ' 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE KIE'?_IIN NION II:ISS White \Sf?i:t;

63% 68% 1% 69% 66% 65% 66%  70% 64%  66% 62%

Social Media Sites - 66% I I I I I I I

54% 959%  cgqo ©0% 57% 57% 56%  57% 56% @ 58%

46%
S N 111
60%

Instant messenger - 52% 53% 7% S8% 54y 8% 00% 543 57% 51%

Video sharing
websites

(=]

o)
services 56 A’ I I I I I I I

539, 58% 59% 56% ' 57% 54% @ ©0% 539, | 559% 58%

Blogs and blogging o 49%
websites 55% I I I I I I I I I
iption vi 42% 39% 9% 39% 39%  38% 39% '@ 40%
Subscription video o 36% 30% 0 0 o ' 38% 0 (] o
on demand 39% i 6 I 28%
O m I B0 .

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A 'V

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E3) And for each type of media, do you think that there should be more, less or about the same amount of regulation as there is today?

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)



News sites tend to be most trusted, whereas Social media and OFcom ico
@

video sharing sites are least trusted making communications work
for everyone Information Commissioner's Office
% agreeing they trust (Top 2 box) brand for...
For all users answering about each brand
Protecting you from Not providing misleading information Using your data responsibly/protecting
disturbing/dangerous/violent* content your personal data
S ©
Guardian 75% BBC News 68% BBC News 67%
BBC News 72% Sky News 64% Sky News 65%
Sky News 69% Guardian 61% Guardian 63%
Amazon 62%V Skype 58% Amazon 56%V
WhatsApp 56% Amazon 55% WhatsApp 54%
Skype 56% WhatsApp 55% Google Hangouts 53%
Daily Mail Online 51% Google Hangouts 54% Skype 52%
Instagram 49% A Daily Mail Online 47% Instagram 47%
Google Hangouts 48% Instagram 45%A Snapchat 45%
Snapchat 47% Snapchat 43% Twitter 45%
Google 46%V Google 42%V Google 43%VW
Twitter 45% Facebook Messenger 42% Wikipedia 43%
Wikipedia 43%V Twitter 40% Daily Mail Online 42%
Facebook Messenger 40% Wikipedia 35% Facebook Messenger 40%
TikTok 38% TikTok 34% Facebook 35%
Facebook 34% YouTube 29% YouTube 33%
YouTube 32% Facebook 28% TikTok 32%

Trust is lowest amongst Light internet users (2 hours or less online, weekday or weekend), Low confidence online, 55+ years old, C2DE
Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020. Question: E5) Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means you “do not trust it at all” and 5 means you
“trust it a great deal”, please tell me how much you trust (brand) when it comes to...Base: all adults randomly selected to answer about brand and using that brand:

Facebook (1192), Instagram (490), Wikipedia (272), Snapchat (312), Google (1131), BBC News (475), Amazon (788), Sky News (138), Twitter (257), Mail Online (167),
Guardian (73), YouTube (817), WhatsApp (1032), TikTok (59), Skype (174), Google Hangouts (44*), Facebook Messenger (762).
*Statement wording changed in 2020. Question asked differently in 2020 (random allocation of users. 2019 was asked regardless of usage)




Social media and video sharing sites are also least trusted

among 12-15s

% agreeing they trust (Top 2 box) brand for...
For all users answering about each brand

Protecting you from

disturbing/dangerous/violent* content

BBC News
Google Hangouts
WhatsApp
Twitch

Twitter
Instagram
Facebook
YouTube
Snapchat

TikTok

“Google” changed to “Google Hangouts” in 2020

73%
57%
55%
51%
49%
48%
48%
43%
42%
40%

Not providing misleading information

=

BBC News 72%
WhatsApp 59%
Google Hangouts 58%
Twitch 51%
Twitter 46% 'V
Instagram 44%
Snapchat 43%
YouTube 42%
TikTok 41%
Facebook 40%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: E5) Using a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means you “do not trust it at all” and 5 means you “trust it a great dea

@
OFfFcom lco
making communications work @

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Using your data responsibly/protecting
your personal data

@

BBC News 69%
Google Hangouts 57%
WhatsApp 56%V
YouTube 47%
Instagram 47%
Twitter 47%V
Twitch 47%
TikTok 43%
Snapchat 42%
Facebook 42%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

I”, please tell me how much you trust (brand) when

it comes to...Base: all children randomly selected to answer about brand and using that brand: Facebook (962), Instagram (1148), Twitch (224), Snapchat (1075),
Twitter (500), TikTok (746), You Tube (1153), WhatsApp (1151), Google Hangouts (125), BBC News (304).
*Statement wording changed in 2020. Question asked differently in 2020 (random allocation of users. 2019 was asked regardless of usage)




@
Although two-thirds of adults feel the benefits of going online OFfFcorMrmM lco
outweigh the risks, almost 8 in 10 would like websites making communlcations work  ERE AR
to do more to keep them and others safe

Online attitudes % agree 2015
Don't know/Refused B 1 -Strongly Disagree 2 3 4 W5 - Strongly Agree (top 2 box)

I would like the most UEZZ;V;ZS::; z:sesrzisflerzidia sites to do more to 395% 14% 29% n/a
The benefits of going online outweigh the risks 5%’56% 21% 66% A 59%

sopuiar see it ol e Sites | would ot them o remave i SRR 12% | 219% 54% A 47%
e O access e serceorcamemt o 1 T 119 19% 53% A 47%
fee speech, even where some users might i he content oftensve. OUARL 8% 29% 53% A 47%

| feel | have a good unders:::idri?gstl:gstt:12\:/*websites and social media A 14% 14% 21% 46% n/a
Websites and social medri]:l::ii Zig;lig;;n:n\ﬁl:: the tools and features | 11% 10% 28% 45% A 40%
It is impossible to avoid se;i)r;guizrtmh(fauilnct);::(finsive photos and videos if 6% 17% 25% 34% 35%

Online ‘trolls’ and bullies put me off using social media 4 19% 17% b 11% 26% 24%
I would find it difficult to leave a website or social media site** 5 15% 16% 11% 25% n/a

| don’t mind if organisations use information about me to decide which
‘ YT s 25% N 24%A 18%

adverts they show me

| don’t mind if organisations use information about me to decide what
: Y 1 25% 11% DTN 17%

content they show me

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: E1) On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Strongly disagree and 5 means Strongly agree, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with the following

statements.
Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)
**New statement for 2020




Those aged 55+, without children in the household and certain OFcorm ico
@

1 1 1 making communications work
regions are less likely to agree with the statements aling corr
5 g
. . c - IS c
Online attitudes g 3 § 2 B S <
2 5 = © . c ke
<t < el = 1 od L o © c
) '-? S 5 < = = 9] o 9 ©
' + > < e > 9 = ©w ©
o [e] o .
S ®m R g =z z £ 8 &6 =2 =2 3
I would like the most used sites to do more** 79%  76% 80% 79% 81% 77% 73% 80% 74% 81% 73% 81% 83%
The benefits of going online outweigh the risks 66% A 73% 66% 61% 67% 65% 60% 66% 67% 62% 60% 67% 72%
I would trust the most used sites to remove material quickly 54% A 58% 58% 48% 62% 51% 59% 44% 47% 63% 58% 67% 58%
Seoren mprant e e T e ) s S30A M o WK e S e S 6K S K o
| always agree to Ts&Cs without reading them 53% A 61% 52% 47% 55% 52% 41% 43% 57% 48% 58% 62% 54%
| have a good understanding about how sites use ;r:zl:;n;telzr; 46% A 56% 47% 38% 51%  44% 36% 55% 49% 32% 43% 51% 55%
it i ith the tools / f | t fi
Sites provide me with the tools / features | need to s alns.?nz 45% 53% 45% 39%  47% 44%  42% 44% 42% 62% 38% 51% 45%
Itisi ible t id ing h ful / offensi hot
15 Impossible to avol Sﬁ;r:lgl deir:;fl;o/uou;ﬁ:‘srf’te?n‘;i 34% 39% 37% 28%  40% 32%  23% 24% 20% 59% 42% 39% 37%
Online ‘trolls” and bullies put me off using social media 26% 25% 30% 22% 28% 24% 12% 14% 22% 60% 21% 24% 23%
| Id find it difficult to | bsit ial medi
woulgind taricutt fo eaveawesi:;:i?(;lc;i::e;n;:i 25% 38% 26% 15% 32% 22% 30% 20% 17% 34% 26% 29% 25%
| don’t mind if isati inf ti bout t
ont mind [T organisations Lse information about me to 24% A 33% 22% 19%  26% 24%  28% 30% 16% 21% 26% 19% 32%
decide which adverts they show me
I don’t mind if organisations use information about me to
24% A 33% 23% 18% 25% 24% 23% 30% 10% 25% 29% 21% 34%

decide what content they show me
% agree (top 2 box)
Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: E1) On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Strongly disagree and 5 means Strongly agree, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with the following

statements.

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080) 2019 (2057)
**New statement for 2020




There is a clear link between the perceived level of internet OFfFcom ico
@

Conﬂdence and mOSt att|tUdeS making communications work
fOl‘ E\Ier\lone Information Commissioner's Office
Online attitudes
%
. —\/ery confident = Quite confident = Neither/not confident

I'd like the most  The benefits of If illegal, offensive Sites have an | always agreeto | have agood Sites provide me It's impossible to Online ‘trolls” and I'd find it difficult | don’t mind if | don’t mind if
used sitestodo  going online or harmful important role in  Ts&Cs without  understanding  with the tools avoid seeing  bullies put me off to leave a site if | orgs. use info.  orgs. use info.
more to keep me outweigh the material appears supporting free  readingthem  about how sites  and features | harmful / using social wanted to** about me to about me to
and others safe** risks on the most speech use info. about need to stay safe offensive photos media decide what decide which
popular / used me to decide online and videos if you content they adverts they
sites | would trust which adverts / use the internet show me show me
them to remove content to show
it quickly me**

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020

Question: E1) On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Strongly disagree and 5 means Strongly agree, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with the following

statements.

Base: All adults (2080). Very confident internet users (751), Quite confident (457), Neither/not confident (163)
**New statement for 2020




. . . : - ®
3in 5 12-15 year olds believe the internet makes children’s lives OFfFcCcorm lco
better — however, only half (56%) feel safe to go on social media fangcommunicationswork 7% " " @
and 2 in 5 are put off using social media by online bullies

Online attitudes

% agree
°ag 2019
Don't know/Refused B 1 -Strongly Disagree 2 3 4 W5 - Strongly Agree (top 2 box)
| mostly agree to terms and conditions without reading them, so that |
v e . & 5%%7% 17% 30% 67% 69%
can access the service
The internet makes childrens lives better 4%z 7% 26% 59% 61%
Websites and social media sites provide me with the tools and features | ‘
need to stay safe online 7% g 8% 23% 59% A 55%
If dangerous, violent or disturbing material appears on the most % ﬂ 2 8 o
popular/used sites/social media sites | would trust them to remove it... 8% & 10% 22% 18% 56% 54%
| feel | have a good understanding about how websites and social media
) use inffabout me** 1% 9% 24% 56% n/a
| feel safe when | go on social media | 9% E7% 26% 56% 57%
It is impossible to avoid seeing harmful or offensive photos and videos if
i youguse the internet i 7%gE 16% 23% 49% 48%
Online bullies put me off using social media 7% 20% 22% 41% A 36%
| don’t mind if websites/social media sites use information about me to 8 2 & A o o
decide what recommendations they show me* S 11% 18% 26% 9% 38% A 34%
| don’t mind if websites/social media sites use information about me to
decide which adverts they show me 7% 21% 23% 36% A 31%
People should be allowed to say what they want on the internet, even if
’ some pe&;ple are of\:‘ended 4 24% 24% 30% 28%

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E1) On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Strongly disagree and 5 means Strongly agree, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with the following

statements.

Base: All children 12-15 2020 (2001), 2019 (1001)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




[ J
12 year olds and ABC1s are more likely to agree that the OfFcom lco
internet makes children’s lives better. There is a clear link making communications work S Sl Sl @

for everyone
between the perceived level of internet confidence and most
attitudes .
. . -~ c
Online attitudes g 3 4
€ £ £
3 S 33
> = o a Fay 2 = =
8 9 3 48 2 G 2 O 2 & =28
| mostly agree to terms and conditions without reading 67%
them' so that | can access the service o 67% 65% 69% 69% 68% 67% 69% 65% 71% 67% 47%
The internet makes children's lives better 59% 63% 58% 59% 57% 61% 58% 63% 54% 66% 56% 34%
Websites and social media sites provide me with the tools o
and features | need to stay safe online 59% A 56% 61% 55% 63%  58% 61%  58% 60%  63% 58% 38%
If dangerous, violent or disturbing material appears on the
most popular/used sites/social media sites | would trust 56% 57% 56% 56% 53% 55% 56% 55% 56% 61% 52% 41%
them to remove it quickly*
| feel | have a good understanding about how websites and 56% 52% 55% 58% 60% 56% 57% 57% 56% 66% 51% 30%
social media use info about me**
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
| feel safe when | go on social media 56% 51% 54% 59% 59% 56% 56% 56% 56% 64% 51% 41%
It is impossible to avoid seeing harmful / offensive photos 49% 48% 49% 51% 50% 51% 48% 48% 52% 53% 47% 36%
and videos if you use the internet
0, 0, 0, (V) 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Online bullies put me off using social media A1%A 45% 39% 39% 42% 40% 43% 42% 41% A41% 4% 43%
| don’t mind if organisations use information about me to 38%A 40% 36% 37% 40% 41% 36% 40% 36% 44% 34% 28%
decide which recommendations they show me*
I don’t mind if organisations use information about me to 36%A 35% 34% 36% 38% 37% 34% 36% 35% 40% 32% 30%

decide what adverts they show me

People should be allowed to say what they want on the 32% 26% 30% 32% 33% 28% 30% 30% 35% 27% 19%

internet, even if some people are offended

30%

% agree (top 2 box)
Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: E1) On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Strongly disagree and 5 means Strongly agree, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with the following

statements.
Base: All children 12-15 2020 (2001), 2019 (1001)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020




There is a clear link between the perceived level of internet

OFcom 13
confidence and most attitudes ICOo

making communications work
for everyone

Information Commissioner’s Office

Online attitudes

—\/ery confident = Quite confident = Neither/not confident

66%
61%

51% 52% 23%

44%
41% 40%

\ 34% 300

| mostly agree to Websites and social The internet makes | feel safe when | | feel | have a good

If dangerous, Itis impossible to  Online bullies put 1 don’t mind if Idon’t mind if  People should be
terms and media sites provide children's lives  go on social media understanding violent or avoid seeing me off using social organisations use organisations use
conditions without me with the tools better

allowed to say
information about information about what they want on

me to decide which me to decide what the internet, even
recommendations adverts they show if some people are
they show me* me offended

about how disturbing material harmful / offensive media
websites and social appears onthe  photos and videos
media use info  most popular/used if you use the
about me** sites/social media internet
sites | would trust
them to remove it
quickly*

reading them, so and features | need
that | can access to stay safe online
the service

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: E1) On a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 means Strongly disagree and 5 means Strongly agree, please tell me how much you agree or disagree with the following
statements.

Base: All children 12-15 (2001). Very confident internet users (907), Fairly confident (982), Neither/not confident (104)
*Wording changed in 2020. **New statement added 2020



. @
More than three quarters of children (78%) know how to change OFfFcomm lco
the privacy settings on social media accounts. This is correlated  mans communicationsworkc % " "W @
with increasing age and higher levels of internet confidence

Know how to change the privacy settings on social media account?

% All children % by age group & internet confidence
40 o,
S L A A
58%
(9\\\ Qﬁ\\ (i\\
&S &® &
Yes, know how to change privacy settings AefA ((,5\\\* *\Qo
m No/don't know* .&(\Q’
%Q/

*Including 2% “don’t use social media”

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E2. Do you know how to change the privacy settings on your social media account?
Base: All children 12-15 using social media 2020 (1758)




More than two thirds of children (68%) have actually changed OFcorm ico
@

the privacy settings on social media accounts. Again, this is e o mucations work e
correlated with increasing age and higher levels of internet

confidence. Girls are more likely than boys to have changed

their privacy settings.

Ever changed privacy settings on social media account

% All children % by age group, gender & internet confidence
9 72% 71% | 73%
65%  65% 0% | 65% °  65%
. 48%
'\f)/ ;\’f) '\b‘ '\<? 0\\6 (9\*\6) Q,Q& < Q/&
@ NP
S S S
(@) (@ (@
Yes, have changed privacy settings AQ’& <<,5\\\* K\QO
m No/don't know .,\*@Q’
%Q/

Notably 15 year old girls (78%)

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E1b And have you changed the privacy settings on your social media accounts to make them more private?

Base: All children 12-15 using social media 2020 (1758)




. . . o
84% of those who know how to change their privacy settings OFcoMm lco
on their social media account have done so making communications work ®

for eve ryone Information Commissioner’s Office

Know how to change the privacy settings on social media account?
% All children

Ever changed privacy settings
on social media account

0,
know

H No

Yes

Yes, know how to change privacy settings
m No/don't know*

*Including 2% “don’t use social media”

Significantly higher/lower A VW

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E2. Do you know how to change the privacy settings on your social media account?
Base: All children 12-15 using social media 2020 (1758), Know how to change (1353)



Section 6

Bad news stories about sites/apps

117



More than a third (36%) of adults have seen at least one bad OfFcom ico
o

making communications work

news stories about any of the listed websites/apps in the past  maingconr

year.

% seen any bad news stories about...

Fake news/stories - 15%

Facebook [ 26% =
Amazon [l 6% Data harvesting/mishandling - 9%
Twitter | 6% Hacking/details stolen - 9%
YouTube W 6% Leaking/misusing data - 8%
WhatsApp B 6% Inappropriate content/pornography . 7%

Instagram | 5%
Snapchat | 5%
Google N 4% Issues with Facebook/Mark Zuckerberg . 6%
TikTok 9
5BS News website;/asp : :; Inappropriate for children l 4%
(o)
Wikipedia | 2%
Daily Mail Online | 2%

Bullying/ trolling / attacking people . 7%

Lack data protection/security I 4%
Propaganda/biased info . 4%

i [¢)
Sky News website/app | 1% — Child grooming/paedophilia l 4%
Guardian Online 0%
None of these 64% Election fraud ] 4%

*Several “other” mentions under 4% response not shown here

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E6a. Have you seen any bad news stories about any of these sites or apps during the past 12 months? Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080)

E6b. What bad news story (or stories) have you seen about (website/app)? Base: All answering, randomly selected from a brand chosen at E6a (open ended n=785

answering).
NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020




Most of the sites we asked about were associated with stories OFcom ico
@

re | ated tO fa ke news making communications work
fOl‘ everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
Top “bad news” cited for individual websites/apps
Facebook YouTube Instagram TikTok
“Fake news all of the time It's being “MOMO hacking into system and “More people saying posts are too "I read in the paper that paedophiles
reported but especially when the terrorising children” sexual and body images” use it to attract children to use the
recent election was taking place” site by saying they are children but

they are adults”

Fake news/stories l 15% Inappropriate . 18% Child 46%
29%  content/pornography grooming/paedophilia ?

Inappropriate
content/pornography

Data ; :
harvesting/misuse . 15% Bullying / trolling / 17% Inappropriate o
| _y attacking people ? content/pornography 19%
. ) nappropriate for
Leaking/misuse of 12% ch)hiIElren 19% | iate f
data Fake news/stories l 15% nap;;r]cinlzrrzne or l 15%
Issues with I .
11% Encouraging self- o Violent images /
Facebook/Mark... Momo I 10% harm/suicide 11% animal torture I 5%
Hacking/details stolen I 10% Focus on 10% Issues with Facebook / o
celebrities/royalty ° Mark Zuckerberg 5%
. . Fake news/stories 9% )
BuIIylng / trolling / 9% Inappropriate for o Lack data protection /
attacking people ; 8% 5%
children security
Lack data I : . Leaking/misusi i
; . 6% Violent images / o eaking/misusing I 8% Fake profiles / 0
protection/security animal torture 7% data 0 catfishing 5%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E6a. Have you seen any bad news stories about any of these sites or apps during the past 12 months? Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080)

E6b. What bad news story (or stories) have you seen about (website/app)? Base: All answering, randomly selected from a brand chosen at E6a (open ended).
Facebook (359), YouTube (59), Instagram (34*), TikTok (48). NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020. *CAUTION LOW BASE

NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020




Stories about inappropriate content and the conduct of other OFcorm ico
@

users a ISO came O ut St ron g Iy making communications work
fOl‘ E\Ier\lone Information Commissioner's Office
Top “bad news” cited for individual websites/apps
SnapChat WhatsApp Twitter Amazon
“Young people sending sexual “Disturbing i bei “It targets celebrities saying abusive “Accounts naa been nackea allowing
images to each other” o milmages oo 5,«,?ntfr0m things about their looks and their items to be bought by someone else,
unknown contacts g ., it was on Rip off Britain”
bodies
Inappropriate o Inappropriate Fake news / stories - 29% Problems with 0
content/pornography l 166 content/pornography 15% Amazon/false contact 29/)
) Focus on . 21% ] )
Data' harves'tlng/ . 16% celebrities/royalty ° Hacking / details . 21%
mishandling Hacking / details stolen 14% , ) stolen
Bullying / trolling / . 16%
Inappropriate for I 19% attacking people ° Tax avoidance / . 19%
. (o] . . (o]
children Data. harves.tlng/ 10% Inappropriate I Jog evasion

] ) mishandling content/pornography ° ;

Violent images / 3% Poor working 159

animal torture ° , . Too long to remove I 6% conditions/pay °

V|olentI|mages/ 8% inappropriate content °
Bullying / trolling / o animal torture . .
attacking people 7% Controversial I 59 Scams / fraud 14%
comments
. ) Momo 6% Data harvesting /
Hacking/details stolen I 6% I Propaganda / bias I 5% misuse 8%
. Hacking / details
Terroism videos I 6% Technical problems I 6% stilen I 5% Fake news / stories I 7%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E6a. Have you seen any bad news stories about any of these sites or apps during the past 12 months? Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080)

E6b. What bad news story (or stories) have you seen about (website/app)? Base: All answering, randomly selected from a brand chosen at E6a (open ended).
Snapchat (30*), WhatsApp (63), Twitter (42), Amazon (59), NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020. *CAUTION LOW BASE

NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020




More than two thirds (43%) of children claim to have seen at least OFCoOMmM ico
@

making communications work

one bad news story about the listed sites/apps in the past year. makdng comr
Note: Some might have misunderstood this question as bad news stories they saw on sites/apps rather than about sites/apps

Information Commissioner’s Office

% seen any bad news stories about...

Bullying/trolling/attacking people . 6%

Facebook - 24% 9 Current news stories e.g. Australian fires . 5%
YouTube . 13% Leaking/data misuse . 5%
Instagram . 12% Child grooming/paedophilia I 4%

TikTok [ 11% Fake news/stories ] 4%

Snapchat . 10% — Fake profiles/catfishing l 4%
WhatsApp . 9% Inappropriate content e.g. pornography I 3%
Twitter I 7% Data harvesting/mishandling I 3%

BBC News web/app I 6% Hacking/details stolen I 2%
Twitch I 3% Encouraging self-harm/suicide I 2%

Taking too long to remove offensive content I 2%

Google Hangouts I 3% -
Don't know/can't remember _ 50%

None of these 57%
*Several “other” mentions under 2% response not shown here

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E6a. Have you seen any bad news stories about any of these sites or apps during the past 12 months? Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

E6b. What bad news story (or stories) have you seen about (website/app)? Base: All answering, randomly selected from a brand chosen at E6a (open ended n=853).

NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020




Stories about content/conduct harms come through more strongly OFcom s
among 12-15s than adults, but stories around fake news are less making communications work ICOo

. fOl‘ everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
promine nt
Top “bad news” cited for individual websites/apps
Facebook YouTube Instagram TikTok
“The misuse of people's personal “In general you can see a lot of bad “About a young girl who committed
information and the whole things on you tube because people suicide after finding an account “Weird people using it to lure
Cambridge Analytica scandal” can film things easily” which helped her” children”
Encouraging self- ;
Leaking/data misuse 17% Innapropriate 0 harm/iuifide I 14% . Child N 26%
content/pornography 4% grooming/paedophilia
Current news stories I
Current news stories A 10% Fake 0
rakenews/stores I % e.g. Australian fires I 4% &g Australian fires profiles/catfishing 18%
Bullying/trolling/attack 7% Data
Terrorism videos I 4% ing people 0 harvesting/mishandlin I 8%
Hacking/details stolen I 7% g
Bullying/trolling/attack 4% Leaking/misusing data I 4% Innapropriate I 8%
Taking too long to ing people ° content/pornography
remove offensive I 6% Innappropriate . .
content Violet images/animal 3% content e.g. | 3% Bulllng/ trolling/ 6%
torture 0 pornography attacking people
Bullying/trolling/attack 6% Filters on photos/body 39
ing people Fake news/stories | 3% insecurity 0 Hacking/details stolen | 2%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E6a. Have you seen any bad news stories about any of these sites or apps during the past 12 months? Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

E6b. What bad news story (or stories) have you seen about (website/app)? Base: All answering, randomly selected from a brand chosen at E6a (open ended).
Facebook (170), Instagram (84), YouTube (87), TikTok (93). NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020

NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020




Stories around bullying/trolling/abusive behaviour come through OFcom s
more strongly among 12-15s than adults Taking communications work ICOo

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Top “bad news” cited for individual websites/apps

SnapChat WhatsApp Twitter Twitch
“People in general saying they have “People stealing other peoples “People been nasty about other “The guy who went on a racist and
been hacked, bullied or other things”  WhatsApp identities and using it to peoples private lives” homophobic rant and got kicked off”
scam other people”
Bullying/trolling/attack Current news stories I 59 Bullying/ Trolling/ 17% Scams/fraud 2%
ing people 12% e.g. Australian fires ° attacking people 0 )
Fake
0,
Child Inappropriate 39 profiles/catfishing 2%
i o
0 content/pornography ; .
grooming/paedophilia I 10% Current news stgrles 6% Innapropriate content >
e.g. Australian fires e.g. pornography (o
People being Leaking/data misuse 3%
tracked/monitored/sta I 6% Fake news/stories | 2%
Iked .
Hacking/details stolen | 3% Fake news/stories § 4% . .
C . Bullying/trolling/attack 0
urrent news stories 4% ing people 2%
e.g. Australian fires ° Data %
harvesting/mishandli... 3% Focus on | 4% Hate speech 2%
) s elebrities/royalt
Fake profiles/catfishing I 4% Encouraging self- . celebrities/royalty .
harm/suicide 3% Encouraging self- 9%
Messages/requests harm/suicide
from people don't | 3% Lack data o Fake profiles/catfishing 3% ) )
know protection/security 3% Leaking/data misuse | 2%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: E6a. Have you seen any bad news stories about any of these sites or apps during the past 12 months? Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

E6b. What bad news story (or stories) have you seen about (website/app)? Base: All answering, randomly selected from a brand chosen at E6a (open ended).
Snapchat (83), WhatsApp (81), Twitter (79), Twitch (53). NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020

NEW QUESTIONS FOR 2020
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Adult sample profile OfFcom ico
@

Jigsaw employed a random location quota sampling approach, with quotas set to be representative of making communications work ) :
fOl‘ everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

the UK adult population based on 2018 ONS/NOMIS population estimates and, for SEG, 2011 Census data.
All participants were internet users.

Gender Household composition Social grade
AB
® 21 31% 22%
o O . ©
T adults have children
499, (16 yrs+) <16 yrs in HH

Age Working status

16- 24 13% Full-time paid work 45% Annual household income

25-34 15% Part-time paid work 14% _ <£13.5k Q

35-44 18% Unemployed
(seeking work)

% 45-54 17% Not workin
(not seeking w%rk) 9% £25k - <€40k

£13.5k - <€25k P2

55-64 15%
£40k+
Retired 22% Refused

65 - 74 1% In full time education
- (]

IH.HI

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: A2, A3, A5, F1, F2, F5, F10

Base: All adult internet users (2080)




Adult sample profile OfFcom ico
@

making communications work

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office
Region Ethnic origin Religion
North East [ 4% White Church of England/ _ 21
North West |G 11% Scotland/Ireland ©
Yorks/Humber [ 3% Asian I 4% Catholic . 9%
West Midlands [N 9%
East Midlands [N 7% Black I 8% Other Christian . 7%

East of England | °% w % ﬁ 3\‘6
south West | 9% Mixed I 2% @ Musiim ] 3%
South East | 14% (€33

Hindu 0%
Greater London [ 13% ’

Northern Ireland || 3% Other religion I 2%

Wales [ 5%
Scotland [ 3% Refused . 6%
Urban/Rural

89% 1%
urban rural

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: A7, F6, F7

Base: All adult internet users (2080)




12-15 year old sample profile Ofcom ico
@

Jigsaw employed a quota sampling approach, with quotas set to be broadly representative of UK 12-15 ;T;i“;icgr;%r:;”“”ications work it v
year olds. All participants were internet users.

Gender Region Social grade (HH)

North East [l 4% DE
North West [N 11% 21% i
Yorks/Humber || I 2%
West Midlands || NN °% AaY, a%
East Midlands [ 7%
East of England | %
South West [N 7%
South East [ NG 13%

GreaterLondon N 147 :
14% Annual household income
Northernireland [Ji| 3%

+®

>
0q
®

Male 12 13

Female 12 12%

wales [ 5% SIELI 10% Q
Male 13 12% Scotland | 3% -

Female 13 12% £13.5k - <€£25k 20%

Male 14 12% £25k - <€40k 31%
Urban/Rural
£40k+ 35%

: 9 1% 9%
urban rural Refused

Female 14 1

Male 15

Female 15

- -
wllwlw
Y BY B X

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question:

Base: All children 12-15 (2001), region (1905)
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Two fifths of UK adults feel as though they are confident OFcomrm ico
making communications work @

Internet users (same as last year)

All adult internet users
Devices used personally

S O e TTN:(d7m A
Laptop or netbook computer ._{{)ﬁ
[ELIE =R
Smart TV 7 A

Smart Speaker (2020)  p—i7-
Streaming media player e.g. Apple TV pampbii m 2020

Games console  pmoRtim

Personal Assistant (2019) 14%
Wearable technology (e.g. Apple watch) lt%%’ A

2019

Other devices that connect to Internet 3%

Males more likely than females to use streaming media player,
games console, wearable technology. Females more likely
than males to use smartphone, tablet

Most devices associated with younger profiles (<55), higher

social grades (ABC1), the presence of children in the HH and
being very confident online.

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

éﬁ Confidence as Internet user

AN

Not very/at all
9%

Neither
8%

83%
confident
(2019 83%)

Fairly
34%

Very confident internet users are more likely to be male,
younger, ABC1, with children in HH and not class themselves as
having a disability.

They are more likely to have visited lots of new sites/apps and
to have ever reported online harm

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Question: B1) Do you use any of the following devices? B2) Overall, how confident are you as an internet user?

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080), 2019 (2057)




More than 9 in 10 (94%) of 12-15 year olds feel confident OFcom ico
making communications work @

online (no change since 2019)
All children 12-15

Devices used personally

Smartphone 938, ]
Desktop, laptop or netbook computer : .°'
0,
Games console A7 A
Tablet 7 2019

Smart TV Hﬁ," 78 A W 2020
Smart Speaker %A

Streaming media player e.g. Apple TV %A
Wearable technology (e.g. Apple watch) %A

Boys more likely than girls to use game console (80% vs. 52%),

Girls more likely to have smartphone than boys (95% vs. 91%)
or tablet (65% vs. 59%)

ABC1 more likely than C2DE to use:
Desktop/laptop (74% vs. 62%)
Tablet (65% vs. 57%)
Smart TV (55% vs. 46%)
Smart speakers (35% vs. 28%)
Streaming media player (29% vs. 21%)
Smart watch (19% vs. 11%)

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

Confidence as Internet user

Not very/at all
Neither 1%

5%

|~

94%

_ confident

Fairly, (2019 94%)
49%

()

Boys more likely to describe themselves as VERY confident than
girls (49% vs. 43%)

Confidence increases with age. 39% of 12 year olds VERY confident
compared with 45% of 13, 47% of 14 and 51% of 15 year olds

Confidence also correlated with increasing time spent online:

*  Weekdays — 36% of those spending 2 hours or less say they are
VERY confident, rising to 59% of those spending 10+

*  Weekends - 33% of those spending 2 hours or less say they are
VERY confident, rising to 64% of those spending 10+

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Question: B3) Do you use any of the following devices? B4) Overall, how confident are you as an internet user?

Base: All children 12-15 2020 (2001), 2019 (1001)




45% of UK adults only used websites they’ve previously
used before in the last month. Two thirds are on Facebookforeveryone

Use of new websites/apps

Not online in past
month

Used lots of websites/apps

o)
not used before (

Only used websites

53% new 9
. B0 /apps used before

(2019 50%)

32%
Used 1-2

websites/apps not
used before

[The 21% (up from 16% in 2019) who have used lots of new \
websites/apps are more likely than average to:

* Beaged <35 (40% vs. 28% total)

* Say they are VERY confident internet users (72% vs. 48%)

* Have come across any “harms” on the internet (71% vs.
62%)

* Agree that the “benefits of going online outweigh the risks”

K (77% vs. 66%) j

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020 & March 2019
Question: B3) In the last month, when you have gone online, have you.... E4. Which, if any, of the following sites or apps do you use nowadays?

Base: All adult internet users 2020 (2080), 2019 (2057)

@
OFfFcom lco
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Information Commissioner’s Office

Sites/apps used nowadays

Google
Facebook
WhatsApp
YouTube
Amazon
Facebook Messenger
Instagram

BBC News
Snapchat
Wikipedia
Twitter

Skype

Sky News

Daily Mail
Guardian

TikTok

Google Hangouts
Line

el 7190W
e 69%
ﬂ; 63%
ﬂ 54% VW
i 50%
E— 4%
ﬂ 32%
31%
22% 2019
%.
21% m 2020
19%
_0 13%
- 12%
o 8%
-5
o 1%
m 3%
1 1%

*  Females more likely than males to use Facebook/
Messenger, Instagram and Snapchat. Males more likely
than females to use Sky News

* 55+ far less likely to use any social media and more likely to
use BBC News. 16-24s are the highest users of social media

* ABC1 more likely than C2DE to use Google, WhatsApp,
Amazon, Instagram, BBC, Wikipedia, Twitter, Skype and The
Guardian

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y




Half of adults spend more than two hours a day online on
average. The most common activities are getting in touch with

friends/family and online shopping

Average daily time spent
online

49%

2 hours or less
I - -

33%

5 hours or less
I

o)
10 hours or less 14%
Bl o

(o)
More than ten hours 4%
B s%

Weekday ™ Weekend

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Ofcom

making communications work
for everyone

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

Online activities in the last week

Used apps to get in touch with friends or family

Shopped online

Looked at, shared or posted pictures, videos or...

Read or watched the news

Watched TV / films /etc. or listened to music /...
Online banking, or paid or checked your bills...

Found info. online to help you understand or...

Played games

Accessed health information or services
Looked at job opportunities or applied for a job
Completed Govt / council processes

Applied for or claimed a benefit

Other

67%
58%
54%
48%
42%
40%
34%
28%
24%
15%
12%
6%

4%

Question: B3b. On an average weekday, how long would you say you spend online? B3c. On an average day at the weekend, how long would you say you spend

online? B3d. Which of these things have you done online in the last week?

Base: All adults 2020 (2080)
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Frequent users tend to be aged 16-54 and ABC1 Ofcom lco
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Who are frequent users?
Children A No Greater Rural/
Total M F 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE | . children White Minority Disability . . Urban
in HH in HH Disability London Remote
Base 2080 982 1098 625 715 740 1103 977 691 1379 1894 179 358 1118 151 1775 305

WEEKDAY

2hoursorless 49% 47% 52% 28% 41% | 72% 42% | 57% < 40% 54% 53% 27% 61% 47% 24%  48% | 57%
Shoursorless 33% 33% 32% @ 45% 36% 20% 34% 30% | 40% 29% 32%  38% 26% 33% 35% 33% 26%

10 hoursorless 14% 16% 13% | 20%  18% 7% & 17% 11% 16% 13% 12% = 28% 8% 16% 31% 14% 12%
More than 10 hours 4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 2% 6% 2% 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 10% 4% 5%

WEEKEND

2hoursorless 53% 51%  56% 28% 51% | 75% 50% | 57% 45% 57% 55%  43% 59% 49% 44%  52% 61%
S5hoursorless 31% 34% 29% | 42%  36% 19% 33% 29% & 36% 30% 31%  32% 28% 33% 27% 32% 25%
10 hoursorless 10% 11% 10% | 21% 9% 4% 11% 10% 13% 9% 9% 16% 9% 11% 15% 10% 10%

More than 10 hours 5% 5% 5% | 10% 4% 2% 6% 4% 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 6% 14% 5% 4%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: B3b. On an average weekday, how long would you say you spend online? B3c. On an average day at the weekend, how long would you say you spend

online? Base: All adults 2020 (2080)
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Who does what online?
Children Al No Greater Rural/
Total M F 16-34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE . children White Minority Disability . . Urban
in HH in HH Disability London Remote
Base 2080 982 1098 625 715 740 1103 977 691 1379 1894 179 358 1118 151 1775 305

Read/watch news 48% | 52% 45% 43% 49% | 52% 56% 41% 47% 49% 49%  48% 44% 51% 52% 48%  51%

TV/films/videos/
music

Shopped online 58% 53% | 62% @ 64% | 62% 49% | 63% 52% = 66% 54% 58% 54% 51% 59% 51% 56% = 69%

42%  47% 38%  64% 42% 27%  47% 38% @ 50% 39%% 43% 39% 41% 46% 32%  42%  47%

Played games 28%  31% 24% @ 48% @ 24% 15% 25% @ 31% 30% 27% 29%  20% 26% 28% 21% 28% 27%

Social media/messaging
keep in touch

Look/share/post 54% 51% | 58% | 70%  61% 37% 56% 53% | 68% 48% 53% | 63% 50% 59% 67% | 55%  46%

67% 64% @ 70% | 82% | 77% 46% @ 71% 63% @ 82% 60% 66% « 74% 57% 73% 73% 68%  63%

Found info online 34% 35% 34% | 41% 34% 30% 42% 26% 36% 34% 35% 28% 36% 39% 27% 34%  37%
Health info online 24% 21% | 27% 18% @ 27% | 25% @ 27% 20% 27% 23% 24% 24% 30% 25% 26% 23%  30%
Jobs online 15% 15% 16% | 25% @ 18% 6% 16% 15% 17% 15% 15% 18% 13% 14% 17% 16% 15%
Benefits online 6% 6% 7% 10% 8% 2% 5% 8% 11% 4% 6% 10% 9% 5% 10% 7% 2%
Online banking 40% 38% 41% 41% | 44% 35% @ 47% 31% | 45% 37% 42% @ 26% 39% 47% 29% 38% | 51%

Government processes 12% = 15% 9% 11% 13% 12% @ 15% 9% 14% 11% 12% 14% 12% 13% 21% 12% 14%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: B3d. Which of these things have you done online in the last week?

Base: All adults 2020 (2080)




City-dwelling AB children are more likely to have used

websites/apps they’ve not used before.

Use of new websites/apps

Used lots of websites/apps

not used before Only used websites

/apps used before

39%

Used 1-2 46%
websites/apps not
used before

ﬁe 14% who have used lots of new websites/apps are more\

likely than average to:

* Be AB social grade (38% vs. 29% overall)

* Bein Greater London (21% vs. 14% overall) or other large
cities (24% vs. 17% overall)

* Use lots of different devices (notably more likely than
average to use games console, tablet, smart TV, smart
speakers, streaming media player, smart watch)

* Be VERY confident internet users (67% vs. 46% overall)

* Spend 5+ hours on weekdays (29% vs. 19% overall) or /

\ weekends (54% vs. 41% overall)

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
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Sites/apps used nowadays

YouTube
WhatsApp

Instagram

Snapchat

5
Facebook  — 3 7%,

Facebook Messenger 40%

. 0,
TikTok [ 155 37%A 2020

Facetime 34%
Twitter dSO m 2019

Skype 15%

BBC News I Bo
Twitch e 119

Google Hangouts 6%
. . . 0,
Daily Mail Online g %ﬂ
Line 2%

e ABCI1 more likely than C2DE to use WhatsApp, Skype, BBC

e C2DE more likely than ABC1 to use Snapchat, Facebook, Facebook
Messenger, TikTok

* Scotland more likely to use Snapchat, Facebook, Facebook
Messenger and Twitter

* London more likely to use Twitter, Skype, WhatsApp, BBC, Twitch,
Google Hangouts, Daily Mail

* Girls more likely than boys to use WhatApp, Instagram, Snapchat,
TikTok, Facetime

* Generally an age correlation — greater usage of sites as get older

Significantly higher/lower than 2019 A Y

Question: B5) In the last month, when you have gone online, have you....B6. Which, if any, of the following sites or apps do you use nowadays?

Base: All children 12-15 (2001), all children who have visited lots of different websites




4 in 5 children (82%) spend five hours or less per weekday Ofcom ico
online. Their most common activities are watching video/ making communications work g

for everyone Information Commissioner’s Office

listening to music online, playing games online and using apps to
get in touch with friends and family

Average daily time spent Online activities in the last week
on l Ineé Watched TV / films /etc. or listened to music /
81%
podcasts
2 hours or less 31% Played games 79%
| REX
Used apps to get in touch with friends or family 78%
5 hours or less >1%
_ 47% Looked at, shared or posted pictures, videos or 63%
comments

Found info. online to help you understand or do 60%
11% something ©

10 hours or less
I o

Read or watched the news 35%
More than ten hours 8% Shopped online 27%
(o]
2%
Accessed health information or services 5%

Weekday ™ Weekend

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020

Question: B3b. On an average weekday, how long would you say you spend online? B3c. On an average day at the weekend, how long would you say you spend

online? B3d. Which of these things have you done online in the last week?
Base: All children 12-15 2020 (2001)
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Who are frequent users?
Onl d Visited lot Taken MSE
sitneZ/Lajses Wieits) 22 If)lf?\ev\(/) : action Bl
Total ABC1 C2DE 12 years 13 years 14years 15years Boys Girls usec?p new sites/ . to action
befi apps report to
efore apps p report
Base 2001 1198 794 500 500 500 501 998 999 773 931 274 578 1340
WEEKDAY
2 hours or less 31% 34% 27% 36% 32% 28% 27% 29% 32% 38% 28% 18% 23% 34%
5 hours or less 51% 50% 52% 50% 51% 52% 50% 51% 50% 47% 54% 53% 56% 49%
10 hours or less 11% 10% 12% 8% 11% 11% 14% 12% 10% 9% 10% 18% 14% 9%
More than 10 hours 8% 6% 9% 6% 7% 8% 9% 8% 7% 6% 7% 11% 7% 8%
WEEKEND
2 hours or less 13% 14% 12% 16% 11% 12% 12% 12% 14% 18% 11% 4% 10% 15%
5 hours or less 47% 49% 43% 49% 49% 46% 42% 48% 46% 48% 47% 43% 44% 47%
10 hours or less 29% 28% 30% 27% 28% 27% 33% 30% 28% 26% 30% 34% 34% 27%
More than 10 hours 12% 10% 14% 8% 11% 15% 13% 10% 13% 8% 12% 20% 12% 11%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: B3b. On an average weekday, how long would you say you spend online? B3c. On an average day at the weekend, how long would you say you spend

online? Base: All children 2020 (2001)




@
14 and 15 year olds tend to be more active online. OfFcom lco
@

making communications work

Girls tend to be more likely to use social media and shop online, foreveryone
whereas boys are more likely to game

Who does what online?

Only used Visited 1-2 Visited lots  Taken ’t\laelzleenr
Total ABC1 C2DE 12 years 13 years 14years 15years Boys Girls Uil new sites/ Of. few action action

used apps sites/ to -
before apps report -

Base 2001 1198 794 500 500 500 501 998 999 773 931 274 578 1340

TV/fil id
Al "'mel:’;ﬁ 81%  82%  81%  83% 81% | 84%  78%  80%  83%  77% 84% 86% 83% 81%
Played games 79% 79% 80% 83% 80% 78% 76% 85% 73% 72% 83% 88% 80% 79%
ial . .

Socia mEd"(aeé ':f:ﬁgl::ﬁ 78%  79%  78%  67% | 82% | 81% | 8% 75% | 82%  71% 83% 88% 79% 79%
Look/share/post 63% 64% 62% 52% 63% 69% 67% 58% 68% 51% 69% 77% 65% 63%
Found info online 60% 64% 55% 55% 57% 66% 61% 59% 61% 50% 64% 72% 65% 59%
Read/watch news 35% 37% 32% 29% 32% 42% 37% 35% 36% 31% 34% 52% 43% 32%
Shopped online 27% 28% 26% 18% 21% 33% 35% 22% 32% 20% 28% 47% 32% 25%
Health info online 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 17% 8% 4%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: B3d. Which of these things have you done online in the last week?

Base: All children 2020 (2001)




The most confident internet users tend to be aged between OFcom s
16-34 (those likely to have been the first to grow up with the making communications work ICOo
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internet in home)

How confident are you as an internet user? — Very Confident

| 73%

Children overall 69% Adults overall
46% 48%

45% 47%

12 13 14 15 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Base: All adult internet users (2080) Question: B2) Overall, how confident are you as an internet user?

Base: All children 12-15 (2001) Question: B4) Overall, how confident are you as an internet user?




Very confident internet users are more likely 16-34’s, ABC1s and OfFFcomm lco
@

making communications work

those with children in their household. They are more likely to  foreveryone
have visited lots of new sites/apps and to have reported more potential harms

Who is a confident user?

Taken Never

No action sy

M F ABC1 C2DE Disability disability to action
to

report report

Very

confident 48% 52% 45% 71% 54% 26% 57% 39% 63% 42% 28% 54% 5% 38% 49% 72% 64%  45%

-
< »

Fairly 34% 33%36% 27% 33% 41% 34% 35% 29% 37% 38% 35% 3% 35% 41% 23% 30% 35%

confident
Neither 8% 7% 9% 1% 7% 14% 5% 11% 4% 10% 13% 4% 10% 13% 5% 2% 3% 9%
con':::jtent 9% 8% 10% 2% 5% 19% 4% 15% 4% 12% 20% 6% 83% 14% 4% 2% 2% 11%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" Feb 2020
Question: B2) Overall, how confident are you as an internet user?

Base: All adult internet users (2080)




12-15 year olds who class themselves as ‘very confident” are
more likely to be older, boys, and those that have visited lots of Taking communications work

new sites/apps in the last month

Who is a confident user?

Very o
confident 46%

Fairly o
confident 43%
Neither 5%
Not confident 1%

Source: Jigsaw Research "Potential online harms" February 2020
Question: B4) Overall, how confident are you as an internet user?

ABC1

46%

50%

4%

1%

Base: All children 12-15 (2001)

C2DE

46%

47%

5%

1%

3‘9% 45% 47% 51%
53% 50% 48% 44%
6% 4% 5% 4%
2% 0% 0% 1%

Boys

49%

44%

6%

0%

Girls

43%

53%

3%

1%

Ofcom

for everyone

40% 44% 67%‘

52% 51% 31%
6% 4% 2%
1% 1% 0%

ico.

Information Commissioner’s Office

Taken
action to
report

47%

47%

5%

1%

Never
taken
action to
report

46%

50%

4%

1%
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